THE CONSTITUTION OF

THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND

1968

SWAZILAND INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1968

Monday, September 16th, 1968

MBABANE

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 50 OF 1968

PART C

The Instrument set out in the Schedule is published for general information.

W.A. RAMSDEN Attorney-General Law Office, Mbabane 11th September, 1968

SCHEDULE

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS 1968 No. 1377 AFRICA

THE SWAZILAND INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1968

Made......26th August 1968

Coming into Operation.....Immediately before 6th September 1968

At the Court at Balmoral, the 26th day of August 1968 Present,

The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Her Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in that behalf by the Foreign Jurisdiction Act 1890(a) or otherwise in Her Majesty vested, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:-

Citation and commencement.

1. (1) This Order may be cited as the Swaziland Independence Order 1968.

(2) This Order shall come into operation immediately before 6th September 1968:

Provided that the King may at any time after 30th August 1968 exercise any of the powers conferred upon him by section 5(3) of this Order or section 58 of the Constitution to such extent as may be necessary or expedient to enable the Constitution to function from 6th September 1968.

Interpretation.

2. (1) In this Order -

"the Constitution" means the Constitution of the Kingdom of Swaziland set out in the Schedule to this Order;

"the existing House of Assembly" means the House of Assembly established by the existing Orders;

"the existing laws" means any Acts of the Parliament of the United Kingdom, Orders of Her Majesty in Council, any Acts of the Parliament of Swaziland, proclamations, rules, regulations, orders or other instruments having effect as part of the law of Swaziland at the commencement of this Order but does not include any Order revoked by this Order;

"the existing Orders" means the Orders revoked by section 3(1) of this Order;

"the existing Senate" means the Senate established by the existing Orders.

(2) The provisions of sections 137 to 144 of the Constitution shall apply for the purpose of interpreting sections 1 to 19 of this Order and otherwise in relation thereto as they apply for the purpose of interpreting and in relation to the Constitution.

Revocations.

3. (1) The Swaziland Constitution Order 1967(a), the Swazi Constitution (Amendment) Order 1967 (b) and the Swaziland Constitution (Amendment) Order 1968(c) are revoked with effect from the commencement of this Order.

(2) The Emergency Powers Order in Council 1939(d) and the United Kingdom Forces (Jurisdiction of Colonial Courts) Order 1965(e) and any Order in Council amending those Orders shall cease to have effect as part of the law of Swaziland at the commencement of this Order.

(3) The Swaziland (Appeals "O Privy Council) Order 1967(f) is revoked with effect from the commencement of this Order.

Establishment of Constitution.

4. Subject to the provisions of this Order, the Constitution shall come into effect in Swaziland at the commencement of this Order.

Existing laws.

5. (1) The revocation of the existing Orders shall be without prejudice to the continued operation of any existing laws made, or having effect as if they had been made, under any of those Orders; and any such laws shall have effect on and after the commencement of this Order as if they had been made in pursuance of the Constitution and shall be construed with such modifications, adaptations, qualifications and exceptions as may be necessary to bring them into conformity with the Swaziland Independence Act 1968(g) and this Order.

[(a) S.I. 1967/241 (1967 I. p. 857). (b) S.I. 1967/975 (1967 II, p. 2950). (c) S.I. 1968/727

(1968 II, p. 2105). (d) See S.I. 1952 I, at p. 621. (e) S.I. 1965/1203 (1965 II, p. 3422). (f) S.I. 1967/246 (1967 I, p. 944). (g) 1968 c. 56.]

(2) Where any matter that falls to be prescribed or otherwise provided for under the Constitution by Act of Parliament or by any authority or person is prescribed or provided for by or under an existing law (including any amendment to any such law made under this section) or is otherwise prescribed or provided for immediately before the commencement of this Order by or under the existing Orders, that prescription or provision shall, as from that day, have effect (with such modifications, adaptations, qualifications and exceptions as may be necessary to bring it into conformity with the Swaziland Independence Act 1968 and this Order) as if it had been made under the Constitution by Act of Parliament or, as the case may require, by the authority or person.

(3) The King may, by order published in the Gazette, at any time before 6th March 1969 make such amendments to any existing law (other than the Swaziland Independence Act 1968 or this Order) as may appear to him to be necessary or expedient for bringing that law into conformity with the provisions of this Order or otherwise for giving effect or enabling effect to be given to those provisions.

(4) An order made under subsection (3) of this section may provide that any grant, lease or other disposition of minerals and mineral oils subsisting on 5th September 1968 shall be deemed, with effect from 6th September 1968, to include such provisions (being provisions which on 5th September 1968 attach to that grant, lease or disposition by virtue of any law) as may be specified in that order.

(5) An order made under this section may be amended or revoked by Act of Parliament or, in relation to any existing law affected thereby, by any other authority having power to amend, repeal or revoke that existing law.

(6) The provisions of this section shall be without prejudice to any powers conferred by this Order or any other law upon any person or authority to make provision for any matter, including the amendment or repeal of any existing law.

Existing offices.

6. (1) The Persons who immediately before the commencement of this Order hold office as Prime Minister or other Minister or Assistant Minister shall, as from the commencement of this Order, hold the like offices as if they had been appointed thereto in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution and shall be deemed to have taken and subscribed any necessary oath under the Constitution.

(2) Where any other office has been established by or under the existing Orders or any existing law and the Constitution establishes a similar or an equivalent office any person who, immediately before the commencement of this Order, holds or is acting in the former office shall, so far as is consistent with the provisions of the Constitution, be deemed, as from the commencement of this Order, to have been appointed to hold or to act in the latter office in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution and to have taken and subscribed any necessary oaths under the Constitution:

Provided that any person who under the existing Orders or any existing law would have been required to vacate his office at the expiration of any period or on the attainment of any age shall vacate his office under the Constitution at the expiration of that period or upon the attainment of that age.

(3) The provisions of this section shall be without prejudice to any powers conferred by or under the Constitution upon any person or authority to make provision for the abolition of offices and the removal from office of persons holding or acting in any office.

Senate.

7. (1) The persons who, immediately before the commencement of this Order, are members of the existing Senate having been elected as such by the existing House of Assembly shall be deemed, as from the commencement of this Order, to have been elected as Senators in pursuance of section 39 of the Constitution; and the persons who, immediately before the commencement of this Order, are members of the existing Senate having been appointed as such by the King shall b-e deemed, as from the commencement of this Order to have been appointed as Senators in pursuance of section 38 of the Constitution; and those persons shall subject to the provisions of subsection (3) of this section, hold their seats in the Senate in accordance with the Constitution.

(2) The persons who, immediately before the commencement of this Order, are Speaker and Deputy Speaker of the existing Senate shall be deemed, as from the commencement of this Order, to have been elected as President and Deputy President of the Senate, respectively, in pursuance of section 47 of the Constitution and shall hold their offices in accordance with the Constitution.

(3) Any person deemed by subsection (1) of this section to be a member of the Senate established by the Constitution who is not a citizen of Swaziland on 6th September 1968 shall not be required until 6th March 1969 to vacate his seat in the Senate on the grounds that he is not a citizen of Swaziland, but he shall vacate his seat on that date if he is not then such a citizen.

House of Assembly.

8. (1) The persons who, immediately before the commencement of this Order, are elected members of the existing House of Assembly shall be deemed, as from the commencement of this Order, to have been elected as members of the House of Assembly in pursuance of section 41 of the Constitution; and the persons who, immediately before the commencement of this Order, are nominated members of the existing House of Assembly shall be deemed, as from the commencement of this Order, to have been nominated as members of the House of Assembly in pursuance of section 42 of the Constitution; and those persons shall, subject to the provisions of subsection (3) of this section, , hold their seats in the House of Assembly in accordance with the Constitution.

(2) The persons who, immediately before the commencement of this Order, hold the offices of Speaker and Deputy Speaker of the existing House of Assembly shall be deemed, as from the commencement of this Order, to have been elected as Speaker and Deputy Speaker, respectively, in pursuance of section 48 of the Constitution and shall hold those offices in accordance with the Constitution.

(3) Any person deemed by subsection (1) of this section to be a member of the House of Assembly established by the Constitution who is not a citizen of Swaziland on 6th September 1968 shall not be required until 6th March 1969 to vacate his seat, in the House of Assembly on the grounds that he is not a citizen of Swaziland, but he shall vacate his seat on that date if he is not then such a citizen.

Constituencies.

9. Until such time as it is otherwise provided under section 55 of the Constitution, the respective boundaries of the constituencies established by that section shall be those prescribed in the Electoral Provisions Regulations 1966 made under section 2 of the Swaziland (Electoral Provisions) Order 1966(a).

Oaths of members of Parliament.

10. Any person who, by virtue of the provisions of section 7 or 8 of this Order, is from the

commencement of this Order a member o . f the Senate or of the House of Assembly established by the Constitution shall be deemed to have taken and subscribed any necessary oath under the Constitution.

Rules of procedure.

11. The rules of procedure of the existing Senate and of the existing House of Assembly in force immediately before the commencement of this Order shall, until it is otherwise provided by the Senate or the House of Assembly respectively in pursuance of section 78 of the Constitution, be the rules of procedure of the Senate and the House of Assembly established by the Constitution, but they shall be construed with such modifications, adaptations, qualifications and exceptions as may be necessary to bring them into conformity with the Constitution.

Dissolution of Parliament.

12. Notwithstanding anything contained in section 59(2) of the Constitution (but subject to subsection (3) of that section) Parliament unless sooner dissolved shall stand dissolved on 6th July 1972.

Pending proceedings.

13. (1) All proceedings commenced or pending before the High Court or the Court of Appeal immediately before the commencement of this Order may be carried on before the High Court or the Court of Appeal, as the case may be, established by the Constitution.

[(a) S.I. 1966/1179 (1966 III, p. 3054).]

(2) Amy decision given before the commencement of this Order by the High Court or the Court of Appeal shah, for the purpose of its enforcement or for the purpose of any appeal therefrom, have effect after the commencement of this Order as if it were a decision of the corresponding court established by the Constitution.

Transitional provisions relating to existing Commissions.

14. Any power that, immediately before the commencement of this Order, is vested in a Commission established by any of the existing Orders and that, under that Order, is then delegated to some other person or authority shall be deemed to have been delegated to that person or authority from the commencement of this Order in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution; and any proceedings commenced or pending before any such Commission immediately before the commencement of this Order may be carried on before the appropriate Commission established by the Constitution.

Remuneration of certain officers.

15. Until such time as a salary and allowances are prescribed by Act of Parliament, there shall be paid to the holder of any office to which section 131 of the Constitution applies a salary and allowances calculated at the same rate as the salary and allowances payable immediately before the commencement of this Order to the holder of the office corresponding thereto.

Rights, property, etc.

16. For the avoidance of doubt it is hereby declared that the revocation of the existing Orders shall not affect any right, liability, obligation, property or assets vested in the Government of the Kingdom of Swaziland or any person by virtue of section 89 of the Constitution set out in the Schedule to the Swaziland Constitution Order 1967 or by virtue of section 10A or 10B of that Order as inserted by section 2 of the Swaziland Constitution (Amendment) Order 1968.

Compulsory retirement to facilitate appointment of local candidates.

17. (1) If the Prime Minister so requests, the authorities having power to make appointments in any branch of the public service shall consider whether there are more local candidates suitably qualified for appointment to, or promotion in, that branch than there are vacancies in that branch that could appropriately be filled by such local candidates; and those authorities, if satisfied that such is the case, shall, if so, requested by the Prime Minister, select officers in that branch to whom this section applies and whose retirement would in the opinion of those authorities cause vacancies that could appropriately be filled by such suitably qualified local candidates as are available and fit for appointment and inform the Prime Minister of the number of officers so selected; and if the Prime Minister specifies a number of officers to be called upon to retire (not exceeding the number of officers so selected), those authorities shall nominate that number of officers from among the officers so selected and by notice in writing require them to retire from the public service; and any officer who is so required to retire shall retire accordingly.

(2) Any notice given under subsection (1) of this section requiring any officer to retire from the public service shall -

(a) in the case of an officer who, when he receives the notice, is on leave of absence upon the completion of a tour of duty, specify the date upon which he shall so retire which shall not be earlier than the expiration of six months from the date when he receives the notice or, if his leave of absence would otherwise expire later, when it would ***oth** (3) This section applies to any officer who holds a pensionable public office (other than the office of judge of the Court of Appeal, judge of the High Court, Attorney General or Director of Audit) and is for the time being an entitled officer for the purposes of the Swaziland (Compensation and Retiring Benefits) Order 1968(a) or the Non-Designated Expatriate Pensionable Officers' (Retirement Benefits) Act, 1968(b).

Appeals in respect of certain decisions affecting pensions benefits.

18. (1) The provisions of this section shall have effect for the purpose of enabling an officer to whom this section applies or his personal representatives to appeal against any of the following decisions, that is to say:-

(a) a decision of the appropriate Commission to give such concurrence as is required by subsection (1) or (2) of section 124 of the Constitution in relation to the refusal, withholding, reduction in amount or suspending of any pensions benefits in respect of such an officer's service as a public officer;

(b) a decision of any authority to remove such an officer from office if the consequence of the removal is that any pensions benefits cannot be granted in respect of the officer's service as a public officer; or

(c) a decision of any authority to take some other disciplinary action in relation to such an officer if t e consequence of the action is, or in the opinion of the authority might be, to reduce the amount of any pensions benefits that may be granted in respect of the officer's service as a public officer.

[(a) S.T. 1968*/. (b) Swaziland Act No. 15 of 1968.]

(2) Where any such decision as is referred to in the preceding subsection is taken by any authority, the authority shall cause to be delivered to the officer concerned, or to his personal representatives, a written notice of that decision stating the time, not being less than twenty-eight days from the date on which the notice is delivered, within which he, or his personal representatives, may apply to the authority for the case to be referred to an Appeals Board.

(3) If application is duly made within the time stated in the notice, the authority shall notify the Prime Minister in writing of that application and the Prime Minister shall

thereupon appoint an Appeals Board consisting of -

(a) one member selected by the Prime Minister;

(b) one member selected by an association representative of public officers or a professional body, nominated in either case by the applicant; and

(c) one member selected by the two other members jointly (or, in default of agreement between those members, by the Judicial Service Commission) who shall be the chairman of the Board.

(4) The Appeals Board shall require into the facts of the case, and for that purpose -

(a) shall, if the applicant so requests in writing, hear the applicant either in person or by a legal representative of his choice, according to the terms of the request, and shall consider any representations that he wishes to make in writing;

(b) may hear any other person who, in the opinion of the Board, is able to give the Board information on the case; and

(c) shall have access to, and shall consider, all documents that were available to the authority concerned and shall also consider any further document relating to the case that may be produced by or on behalf of the applicant or the authority.

(5) When the Appeals Board has completed its consideration of the case, then -

(a) if the decision that is the subject of the reference to the Board is such a decision as is mentioned in paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of this section, the Board shall advise the appropriate Commission whether the decision should be affirmed, reversed or modified and the Commission shall act in accordance with that advice; and

(b) if the decision that is the subject. of the reference to the Board is such a decision as is referred to in paragraph (b) or paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of this section, the Board shall not have power to advise the authority concerned to affirm, reverse or modify the decision but -

(i) where the officer has been removed from office the Board may direct that there shall be granted all or any part of the pensions benefits that, under any law, might have been granted in respect of his service as a public officer if he had retired voluntarily at the date of his removal and may direct that any law with respect to pensions benefits shall in any other respect that the Board may specify have effect as if he had so retired; and

(ii) where some other disciplinary action has been taken in relation to the officer the Board may direct that, on the grant of any pensions benefits under any law in respect of the officer's service as a public officer, those benefits shall be increased by such amount or shall be calculated in such manner as the Board may specify in order to offset all or any part of the reduction in the amount of those benefits that, in the opinion of the Board, would or might otherwise be a consequence of the disciplinary action,

and any direction given by the Board under this paragraph shall be complied with notwithstanding the provisions of any other law.

(6) In this section -

"pensions benefits" has the meaning assigned to that expression in section 123 of the Constitution; and

"legal representative" means a person lawfully in or entitled to be in Swaziland and entitled to practise as an advocate or attorney in Swaziland.

(7) This section applies to any officer who holds a pensionable public office and is for the time being an entitled officer for the purposes of the Swaziland (Compensation and

Retiring Benefits) Order 1968 or the Non-Designated Expatriate Pensionable Officers' (Retirement Benefits) Act 1968.

Alteration of this Order.

19. (1) This Order may be altered by Act of Parliament in the same manner as the provisions of the Constitution, other than provisions mentioned in Schedule 4 to the Constitution, may be so altered:

Provided that this section and sections 4, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15, 17 and 18 of this Order may be altered only in the manner in which the provisions of the Constitution mentioned in Part I of Schedule 4 to the Constitution may be altered.

(2) Section 134(3) of the Constitution shall apply for the purpose of construing references in this section to any provision of this Order and to the alteration of any such provision as it applies for the purpose of construing references in section 134 of the Constitution to any provision of the Constitution and to the alteration thereof.

CHAPTER III

CITIZENSHIP

Persons who become citizens on 6th September 1968.

20. Every person who, on 5th September 1968, is a citizen of the former protected state of Swaziland by virtue of any of the provisions of Chapter XI of the former Constitution shall, on 6th September 1968, be a citizen of Swaziland.

Persons born in Swaziland after 5th September 1968.

21. Every Person born in Swaziland on or after 6th September 1968 shall, if his father is a citizen of Swaziland, become a citizen of Swaziland at the time of his birth.

Persons born outside Swaziland after 5th September 1968.

22. Every person born outside Swaziland on or after 6th September 1968 shall, if his father is a citizen of Swaziland and is domiciled in Swaziland, become a citizen of Swaziland at the time of his birth.

Persons entitled to be registered as citizens.

- 23. (1) Subject to the provisions of this section, any of the following persons shall be entitled, upon making application in such manner as may be prescribed by Act of Parliament, to be registered as a citizen of Swaziland -
 - (a) any woman who is married to a person who is a citizen of Swaziland;

(b) any woman whose marriage has been terminated by death or dissolution if the person to whom she was married was a citizen of the former protected state of Swaziland or a citizen of Swaziland or would but for his death have been a citizen of the former protected state of Swaziland by virtue of section 127(a) or (b) of the former Constitution; (c) any person one of whose parents is a citizen of Swaziland or was, at the date of the death of such parent, a citizen of Swaziland or a citizen of the former protected state of Swaziland:

(d) any person who is certified, by writing under the hand of the Ngwenyama or the Secretary to the Swazi National Council, to have "khonta'd", that is to say, to have been accepted as a Swazi in accordance with Swazi law and custom;

(e) any person born in Swaziland on or after 6th September 1968 who was stateless at the time of his birth and is stateless at the time of the application and who is not entitled to acquire as of right the citizenship of his father or his mother.

(2) A person who has not attained the age of twenty-one years (other than a woman who is or has been married) may not himself make an application under subsection (1) of this section, but an application may be made on his behalf by his parent or guardian.

(3) A person registered as a citizen of Swaziland under this section shall be a citizen by registration from the date on which he is so registered.

Citizenship by naturalisation.

24. (1) Subject to the provisions of this section, the Minister responsible for citizenship may, upon application made by any person who has attained the age of twenty-one years, grant a certificate of naturalisation to that person if satisfied-

(a) that he has been ordinarily and lawfully resident in Swaziland -

(i) throughout the period of twelve months immediately preceding the date of the application; and

(ii) during the seven years immediately preceding the said period of twelve months, for periods amounting in the aggregate to not less than four years or, in the case of a Commonwealth citizen, for periods amounting in the aggregate to not less than three years; and

- (b) that he is of good character; and
- (c) that he has an adequate knowledge of at least one of the following languages-
- (i) English;
- (ii) siSwati; and

(d) that he intends, if the certificate is granted, to continue to reside in Swaziland.

(2) Provision may be made by Act of Parliament empowering the Minister responsible for citizenship to grant a certificate of naturalisation to any person who has not completed the periods of residence specified in subsection (1) (a) of this section, but is otherwise qualified under that subsection, if the Minister thinks fit in the circumstances of any particular case.

(3) A certificate of naturalisation shall not be granted to any person under this section until he has taken the oath of allegiance set out in Schedule 2 to this Constitution or such other oath as may be prescribed.

(4) A person to whom a certificate of naturalisation is granted shall be a citizen by naturalisation from the date on which the certificate is so granted.

Commonwealth citizens.

25. (1) Every person who under this Constitution or any other law is a citizen of Swaziland or under any enactment for the time being in force in any country to which this section applies is a citizen of that country shall, by virtue of that citizenship, have the status of a Commonwealth citizen.

(2) Every person who is a British subject without citizenship under the British Nationality Act 1948(a), continues to be a British subject under section 2 of that Act or is a British subject under the British Nationality Act 1965(b) shall, by virtue of that status, have the status of a Commonwealth citizen.

(3) Save as may be otherwise provided by Act of Parliament, the countries to which this section applies are the United Kingdom and Colonies, Canada, Australia, New Zealand, India, Pakistan, Ceylon, Ghana, Malaysia, Nigeria, Cyprus, Sierra Leone, Tanzania, Jamaica, Trinidad and Tobago, Uganda, Kenya, Malawi, Malta, Zambia, The Gambia, Singapore, Guyana, Lesotho, Botswana, Barbados, Mauritius and Southern Rhodesia.

Provision by Act of Parliament.

26. (1) Subject to the provisions of this Chapter, provision may be made by Act of Parliament relating to the acquisition of citizenship of Swaziland by registration or naturalisation.

(2) Provision may be made by Act of Parliament for depriving of his citizenship of Swaziland any person who is such a citizen by registration or naturalisation.

(3) Provision may be made by Act of Parliament for the renunciation by any person of his citizenship of Swaziland.

Interpretation.

27. (1) Any reference in this Chapter to the father of a person shall, in relation to any person born out of wedlock, be construed as a reference to the mother of that person.

(2) Any reference in this Chapter to a citizen by registration shall include a reference to any person who is a citizen by virtue of section 20 of this Constitution and acquired citizenship of the former protected state of Swaziland under section 128 of the former Constitution and any reference in this Chapter to a citizen by naturalisation shall include a reference to any person who is a citizen by virtue of section 20 of this Constitution and acquired a citizenship of the former protected state of Swaziland under section 128 of the former former constitution and acquired citizenship of the former protected state of Swaziland under section 129 of the former Constitution.

(3) For the purposes of this Chapter, a person born aboard a registered aircraft, or aboard an unregistered aircraft of the Government of any country, shall be deemed to have been

born in the place in which the aircraft was registered or, as the case may be, in that country.

(4) Any reference in this Chapter to the national status or domicile of the father of a person at the time of that person's birth shall, in relation to a person born after the death of his father, be construed as a reference to the national status or domicile of the father at the time of the father's death; and where that death occurred before 6th September 1968 such a reference to the national status shall be construed as a reference to the national status the father of a person would have had if he had died on 6th September 1968.

[(a) 1948 c. 56.] [(b) 1965 c. 34.]

CHAPTER IV

THE MONARCHY

The office of King.

28. (1) The King of Swaziland is the Head of State.

(2) The King shall do all things that belong to his office in accordance with the provisions of this Constitution and of all other laws for the time being in force.

Succession to the throne of Swaziland.

29. When an announcement is made to the Swazi nation in accordance with Swazi law and custom that the office of King is vacant by reason of the death of the holder thereof or any other cause, such person as, in accordance with Swazi law and custom, is declared to be King shall become King.

The Regent.

30. (1) Until the King has been installed, that is to say, until he has publicly assumed the functions and responsibilities of King in accordance with Swazi law and custom, or during any period when he is by reason of absence from Swaziland or any other cause unable to perform the functions of his office, those functions shall be performed, save as otherwise provided in this section, by the Ndlovukazi acting as Regent.

(2) If the Regent is unable for any reason to perform the functions of such office, a person shall be authorised, in accordance with Swazi law and custom (hereinafter referred to as "an authorised person"), to perform on her behalf her functions under subsection (1) of this section.

The King's emoluments and Civil List.

31. (1) The King shall be paid such emoluments and shall have such Civil List as may be prescribed by Act of Parliament.

(2) The emoluments of the King and his Civil List shall be a charge on and paid out of the Consolidated Fund and shall not be reduced during the King's continuance in office.

Remuneration of Regent and of authorised person.

32. (1) The Ndlovukazi shall, in respect of any period during which she acts as Regent, be entitled to such remuneration as may be prescribed by Act of Parliament.

(2) An authorised person shall be entitled to such remuneration as may be prescribed by Act of Parliament.

(3) Any remuneration prescribed under subsection (1) or (2) of this section shall be a charge on and paid out of the Consolidated Fund and shall not be reduced during the Ndlovukazi's continuance in office as Regent or, as the case may be, during the period in which an authorised person is acting under section 30(2) of this Constitution.

Immunities of King and Ndlovukazi.

33. (1) The King shall be entitled to immunity from taxation in respect of his emoluments and Civil List, all income accruing to him in his private capacity and all property owned by him in his private capacity.

(2) The Ndlovukazi shall be entitled to immunity from taxation in respect of her emoluments or any income accruing to her in her private capacity and all property owned by her in her private capacity.

(3) The King and the Ndlovukazi shall be entitled to immunity from compulsory acquisition of all property owned by them in their private capacities.

Immunities of authorised person.

34. An authorised person shall be entitled to immunity from taxation in respect of any remuneration to which he is entitled under section 32 of this Constitution, and all income accruing to him in his private capacity during any period in which he is performing on behalf of the Ndlovukazi her functions as Regent, and, in so far as the taxation relates to the period concerned, all property owned by him in his private capacity.

Protection of King and of Ndlovukazi in respect of legal proceedings.

35. (1) Whilst any person holds the office of King, he shall be entitled to immunity from suit and legal process in any civil cause in respect of all things done or omitted to be done by him in his private capacity, to immunity from criminal proceedings in respect of all things done or omitted to be done by him either in his official capacity or in his private capacity and to immunity from being summoned to appear as a witness in any civil or criminal proceeding.

(2) The Ndlovukazi shall be entitled to immunity from suit and legal process in any civil cause in respect of all things done or omitted to be done by her in her private capacity, to immunity from criminal proceedings in respect of all things done or omitted to be done by her in her official capacity or in her private capacity and to immunity from being summoned to appear as a witness in any civil or criminal proceedings.

(3) Where provision is made by law limiting the time within which proceedings of any description may be brought against any person, the period during which that person has

held the office of King or Ndlovukazi shall not be taken into account in calculating the period of time prescribed by that law which determines whether any such proceedings as are mentioned in subsection (1) or (2), as the case may be, of this section may be brought against that person.

(4) For the avoidance of doubt it is hereby declared that any right, interest or function vested in the Ngwenyama in relation to Swazi nation land or minerals or mineral oils in Swaziland is so vested in him, in his capacity as Ngwenyama, and not as King or in his private capacity.

Oaths by King, etc..

36. (1) The King shall at his installation as King, take and subscribe the oath for the due execution of his office which is set out in Schedule 2 to this Constitution.

(2) The Ndlovukazi shall before commencing to act as Regent, take and subscribe the oath of allegiance and the oath for the due execution of the office of Regent which are set out in Schedule 2 to this Constitution.

(3) The oaths referred to in the foregoing provisions of this section shall be administered to the King or the Ndlovukazi by the Chief Justice (or, in the absence of the Chief Justice, by a judge of the Court of Appeal or some other judge of the High Court) in the presence of such of the judges of the Court of Appeal, such of the other judges, if any, of the High Court and such Ministers of the Government as are able to attend.

CHAPTER V

PARLIAMENT

PART I

Composition of Parliament

Establishment of Parliament.

37. There shall be a Parliament which shall consist of a Senate and a House of Assembly.

Composition of Senate.

38. (1) Subject to the provisions of this section, the Senate shall consist of twelve members (in this Constitution referred to as "Senators") who shall be elected or appointed in accordance with this section.

(2) If any person who is not a Senator is elected to be President or Deputy President of the Senate he shall, by virtue of holding the office of President or Deputy President, as the case may be, be a member of the Senate in addition to the twelve members aforesaid.

(3) Six Senators shall be elected by the members of the House of Assembly entitled to vote in the manner prescribed by section 39 of this Constitution.

(4) The remaining six Senators shall be appointed by the King, acting in his discretion, in accordance with subsection (5) of this section.

(5) The Senators appointed by the King shall be persons who, in the opinion of the King after consultation with such bodies as he may consider appropriate, -

(a) are able by reason of their special knowledge or practical experience to represent economic, social or cultural interests not already adequately represented in Parliament; or

(b) are, by reason of their particular merit, able to contribute substantially to the good government of Swaziland.

(6) Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, the power of the King to appoint six Senators shall not be so exercised as to deny a majority in the Senate to the party or coalition of parties which is in the majority in the House of Assembly and, accordingly, that power shall be exercised after the election of the Senators referred to in subsection (3) of this section.

Method of election of Senators.

39. The Senators elected by the members of the House of Assembly shall be elected, in such manner as may be prescribed by or under any law, in accordance with the system of proportional representation by means of the single transferable vote.

Composition of House of Assembly.

40. (1) Subject to the provisions of this section, the House of Assembly shall consist of twenty-four elected members, six nominated members and the Attorney-General.

(2) If any person who is not a member of the House is elected to be Speaker or Deputy Speaker thereof he shall, by virtue of holding the office of Speaker or Deputy Speaker, as the case may be, be a member of the House of Assembly in addition to the members specified in subsection (1) of this section.

Elected members of House of Assembly.

41. Swaziland shall, in accordance with the provisions of section 55 of this Constitution, be divided into eight constituencies and each constituency shall elect three members to the House of Assembly in such manner as, subject to the provisions of this Constitution, may be prescribed by or under any law.

Nominated members of House of Assembly.

42. The nominated members of the House of Assembly shall be appointed by the King, acting in his discretion, after consultation with such bodies as he may consider appropriate and after taking account of any interests not already adequately represented in the House:

Provided that the power of appointment shall not be so exercised as to deprive the party or coalition of parties which has a majority among the elected members of the House of that majority.

Qualifications for membership of Parliament.

- 43. Subject to the provisions of section 44 of this Constitution, a person shall be qualified to be elected or appointed as a Senator or to be elected as an elected member or appointed as a nominated member of the House of Assembly if, and shall not be qualified to be so elected or appointed unless, he -
 - (a) is ordinarily resident in Swaziland;
 - (b) is a person qualified for registration as voter; and
 - (c) has been so registered in any constituency.

Disqualifications for membership of Parliament.

44. (1) No person shall be qualified to be elected or appointed as a Senator or to be elected as an elected member or appointed as a nominated member of the House of Assembly who -

(a) is, by virtue of his own act, under acknowledgment of allegiance, obedience or adherence to a foreign power or state;

(b) is a member of the armed forces of Swaziland or is holding or acting in any public office, or is holding or acting in any other office established by or under any law that may be prescribed;

(c) is a party to, or is a partner in a firm or a director or manager of a company which is a party to, any subsisting Government contract, and has not made the appropriate disclosure of the nature of the contract and his interest, or the interest of the firm or company, therein:

Provided that the provisions of this paragraph shall not apply in the case of a Senator or a nominated member of the House of Assembly if he is appointed as such without his consent being obtained prior to the appointment;

(d) is an unrehabilitated insolvent or an undischarged bankrupt, having been adjudged or otherwise declared an insolvent or a bankrupt under any law for the time being in force in any country;

(e) is certified to be insane or otherwise adjudged to be of unsound mind under any law for the time being in force in Swaziland;

(f) is, for an offence which is a criminal offence under the law of Swaziland, under sentence of death imposed on him by a court in any country, or is, for such an offence, under a sentence of imprisonment (by whatever name called) for a term of or exceeding six months, including a suspended sentence, imposed on him by such a court or substituted by the competent authority for some other sentence imposed on him by such a court;

(g) has at any time been, for an offence which is a criminal offence under the law of Swaziland, under a sentence of imprisonment for a term of or exceeding six months (other than a suspended sentence which has not been enforced) imposed on him by a court in any country or substituted by competent authority for some other sentence imposed on him by such a court:

Provided that if two years or more have elapsed since the termination of the sentence of imprisonment, the person shall not be disqualified for membership of Parliament by reason only of such sentence;

(h) is disqualified for membership of the Senate or House of Assembly under any law for the time being in force relating to offences connected with elections; or

(i) in the case of an elected member of the House of Assembly, holds or is acting in, any office, the functions of which involve any responsibility for, or in connection with, the conduct of any election or the compilation or revision of any electoral register.

(2) For the purposes of paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of this section the appropriate disclosure of the nature of and interest in a Government contract shall be -

(a) in the case of an elected Senator, disclosure to the elected members of the House of Assembly through the Speaker of the House before the election is held under section 39 of this Constitution;

(b) in the case of an appointed Senator or a nominated member of the House of Assembly, disclosure to the King before the appointment is made;

(c) in the case of an elected member of the House of Assembly, disclosure during the period commencing with the notification of the writ for the election in the Gazette and ending three days before the date of the election, by publication of a notice in English in the Gazette and in English and siSwati in a newspaper circulating in Swaziland.

Tenure of seats of members of Parliament.

- 45. A Senator or a member of the House of Assembly shall vacate his seat as such if, but only if, -
 - (a) Parliament is dissolved;

(b) he resigns his seat by writing under his hand addressed to the President or Speaker of the chamber;

(c) he is absent from two consecutive meetings of the Senate or, as the case may be, House of Assembly, without having obtained before the termination of either meeting from the President or Speaker, or other presiding, permission to be or to remain absent therefrom;

(d) in the case of a Senator or nominated member who was appointed without his consent being obtained prior to the appointment, he is at the time of his appointment a party to, or is a partner in a firm or a director or manager of a company which is a party to, a subsisting Government contract and has not within one week after his appointment been exempted by the King, by writing under his hand, from vacating his seat; (e) he becomes a party to any Government contract, or if any firm in which he is a partner or any company of which he is a director or manager becomes a party to any such contract, or if he becomes a partner in a firm or a manager of a company which is a party to any such contract:

Provided that, if in the circumstances it appears to them to be just to do so, the Senate may by resolution exempt a Senator and the House of Assembly may by resolution exempt a member of the House from vacating his seat under the provisions of this paragraph, if the member, before becoming a party to the contract or before or as soon as practicable after becoming otherwise interested in the contract (whether as a partner in a firm or as a director or manager of a company), discloses to the President of the Senate or the Speaker of the House, as the case may be, the nature of the contract and his interest, or the interest of the firm or company, therein;

- (f) he ceases to be qualified for registration as a voter;
- (g) he ceases to be ordinarily resident in Swaziland;
- (h) he becomes a member of the other chamber of Parliament;

(i) any circumstances arise that, if he were not a Senator or a member of the House of Assembly, would cause him to be disqualified for election or appointment thereto by virtue of paragraph (a), (b), (d), (e), (h) or (i) of section 44(l) of this Constitution; or

(j) the circumstances mentioned in section 46 of this Constitution arise.

Vacation of seats on sentence, etc. .

46. (1) Subject to the provisions of this section, if a Senator or an elected member or a nominated member of the House of Assembly is, for an offence which is a criminal offence under the law of Swaziland, sentenced by a court in any country to death or to imprisonment (by whatever named called) for a term of or exceeding six months, including a suspended sentence, he shall forthwith cease to perform his functions as a Senator or member of the House, and his seat therein shall become vacant at the expiration of a period of thirty days thereafter:

Provided that the President of the Senate or the Speaker of the House, as the case may be, may, at the request of the member, from time to time extend that period for thirty days to enable the member to pursue any appeal in respect of his conviction or sentence, so however that extensions of time exceeding in the aggregate one hundred and eighty days shall not be granted without the approval of the Senate or House signified by resolution.

(2) If at any time before the Senator or member vacates his seat he receives a free pardon or his conviction is set aside or his sentence is reduced to a term of imprisonment of less than six months or a punishment other than imprisonment is substituted, his seat in the Senate or House of Assembly shall not become vacant under the provisions of this section, and he may again perform his functions as a Senator or member of the House of Assembly.

President and Deputy President of Senate.

47. (1) When the Senate first meets after any general election and before it proceeds to the despatch of any other business, it shall elect a person to be the President of the Senate: and if the office of President falls vacant at any time before the next dissolution of Parliament, the Senate shall elect as soon as practicable another person to that office.

(2) At any time after the election of a President the Senate may, if it thinks fit, elect a person to be the Deputy President of the Senate; and if the office of Deputy President falls vacant at any time before the next dissolution of Parliament, the Senate may, if it thinks fit, elect another person to that office.

(3) The President or Deputy President may be elected either from among the Senators who are not Ministers or Assistant Ministers or from among persons who are not Senators:

Provided that a person who is not a Senator shall not be elected as President or Deputy President if he would be disqualified to be a Senator by virtue of paragraph (d), (e), (f), (g), or (h) of section 44(l) of this Constitution.

(4) A person shall vacate the office of President or Deputy President -

(a) if, having been elected from among the Senators, he ceases to be a Senator otherwise than by a dissolution of Parliament or if he is appointed to be a Minister or an Assistant Minister or if he is required, by virtue of section 46 of this Constitution, to cease to perform his functions as a Senator;

(b) in the case of a President or Deputy President who was elected from among persons who were not Senators, if any circumstances arise which would cause him to be disqualified to be President or Deputy President under the proviso to subsection (3) of this section;

(c) when the Senate first sits after any dissolution of Parliament;

(d) if he is removed from office by a resolution of the Senate supported by the votes of not less than two-thirds of all the Senators; or

(e) in the case of the Deputy President, if he is elected as President.

(5) A person holding the office of President or Deputy President may resign his office by writing under his hand addressed to the Senate and the office shall become vacant when the writing is received by the Clerk to the Senate.

(6) During any period when a person holding the office of the Deputy President is acting as President of the Senate in accordance with section 49 of this Constitution he shall not perform the functions of Deputy President.

Speaker and Deputy Speaker of House of Assembly.

48. (1) When the House of Assembly first meets after any general election and before it proceeds to the despatch of any other business, it shall elect a person to be the Speaker of the House of Assembly; and if the office of Speaker falls vacant at any time before the

next dissolution of Parliament, the House shall elect as soon as practicable another person to that office.

(2) At any time after the election of a Speaker the House of Assembly may, if it thinks fit, elect a person to be the Deputy Speaker of the House of Assembly; and if the office of Deputy Speaker falls vacant at any time before the next dissolution of Parliament, the House may, if it thinks fit, elect another person to that office.

(3) The Speaker or Deputy Speaker may be elected either from among the members of the House (other than the Attorney-General or Ministers or Assistant Ministers) or from among persons who are not members of the House:

Provided that a person who is not a member of the House shall not be elected as Speaker or Deputy Speaker if he would be disqualified to be a member of the House by virtue of paragraph (d), (e), (f), (g) or (h) of section 44 (1) of this Constitution.

(4) A person shall vacate the office of Speaker or Deputy Speaker of the House of Assembly -

(a) if, having been elected from among the members of the House, he ceases to be a member otherwise than by the dissolution of Parliament or if he is appointed to be a Minister or Assistant Minister or Attorney-General or if he is required, by virtue of section 46 of this Constitution, to cease to perform his functions as a member of the House;

(b) in the case of a Speaker or Deputy Speaker who was elected from among persons who were not members of the House, if any circumstances arise which would cause him to be disqualified to be Speaker or Deputy Speaker under the proviso to subsection (3) of this section;

(c) when the House first sits after any dissolution of Parliament;

(d) if he is removed from office by a resolution of the House supported by the votes of not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof; or

(e) in the case of the Deputy Speaker, if he is elected as Speaker.

(5) A person holding the office of Speaker or Deputy Speaker may resign his office by writing under his hand addressed to the House and the office shall become vacant when the writing is received by the Clerk to the House.

(6) During any period when a person holding the office of the Deputy Speaker is acting as Speaker of the House of Assembly in accordance with section 49 of this Constitution he shall not perform the functions of Deputy Speaker.

Acting President and Speaker.

49. (1) During any period when the office of President or Speaker is vacant or the holder of the office of President or Speaker is absent from Swaziland or is for any other reason unable to perform the functions of his office, the Senate or the House of Assembly, as the case may be, may elect a person (not being a Minister, an Assistant Minister or the

Attorney-General) from among the members of the chamber to act as President or Speaker until a President or Speaker has been elected or, as the case may be, the President or Speaker has resumed the functions of his office.

(2) During any period when the office of Deputy President or Deputy Speaker is vacant or the holder of the office of Deputy President or Deputy Speaker is absent from Swaziland or is acting as President or Speaker or is for any other reason unable to perform the functions of his office, the Senate or the House of Assembly, as the case may be, may elect a person (not being a Minister, an Assistant Minister or the Attorney-General) from among the members of the chamber to act as Deputy President or Deputy Speaker until a Deputy President or Deputy Speaker has been elected or, as the case may be, the Deputy President or Deputy Speaker has resumed the functions of his office.

(3) The provisions of sections 47(4) and 47(5) of this Constitution shall apply in relation to a person elected under this section to act as President or Deputy President of the Senate as they apply in relation to the holder of the office of President or Deputy President; and the provisions of sections 48(4) and 48(5) of this Constitution shall apply in relation to a person elected under this section to act as Speaker or Deputy Speaker as they apply in relation to the holder of Speaker or Deputy Speaker.

Clerks to Senate and House of Assembly and their staffs.

50. (1) There shall be a Clerk to the Senate and a Clerk to the House of Assembly.

(2) The offices of the Clerk to the Senate and the Clerk to the House of Assembly and of the members of their staffs shall be offices in the public service.

(3) Nothing in this section shall be construed as preventing the appointment of one person to the offices of Clerk to the Senate and Clerk to the House of Assembly or the appointment of one person to any office on the staff of the Clerk to the Senate and any office on the staff of the Clerk to the House of Assembly.

Qualifications of voters.

51. (1) Subject to the provisions of section 52 of this Constitution, a person shall be qualified to be registered as a voter for the purpose of elections of elected members of the House of Assembly if, and shall not be so qualified unless, he has attained the age of twenty-one years and is a citizen of Swaziland.

(2) A person shall be entitled to be registered in one constituency only.

Disqualifications of voters.

52. No person shall be qualified to be registered as a voter, or to vote, if -

(a) he is certified to be insane or otherwise adjudged to be of unsound mind under any law for the time being in force in Swaziland;

(b) he is, for an offence which is a criminal offence under the law of Swaziland, under sentence of death imposed on him by a court in any country, or is, for such an offence, under a sentence of imprisonment (by whatever name called) for a term of or exceeding

six months imposed on him by such a court or substituted by competent authority for some other sentence imposed on him by such a court; or

(c) he is disqualified for registration as a voter under any law for the time being in force in Swaziland relating to offences connected with elections.

Right to vote at elections.

53. (1) Any person who is registered as a voter shall be entitled to vote at any election of a member to the House of Assembly and, in the case of any general election, be entitled to cast one vote for each of any three candidates for election:

Provided that (except in so far as may otherwise be prescribed) no such person shall be entitled so to vote if on the date prescribed for polling he is for any reason unable to attend in person at the place and time prescribed for polling.

(2) No person shall vote at any election for a constituency who is not registered as a voter in that constituency.

Delimitation Commission.

54. (1) There shall be a Delimitation Commission which shall be appointed by the Judicial Service Commission in the circumstances specified in section 55(3) of this Constitution and which shall consist of a chairman and two other members.

(2) The chairman and the other members of the Commission shall be appointed by the Judicial Service Commission.

(3) The chairman shall be appointed from among the judges of the High Court.

(4) No person shall be qualified to be appointed as one of the other members of the Commission if -

(a) he is a Senator or member of the House of Assembly or is nominated for election to the House of Assembly;

(b) he is the holder of an office in any organisation that sponsors or supports, or that has at any time sponsored or supported, a candidate for election as a member of a Legislative Council established for Swaziland by Order of Her Majesty in Council or of the Senate or House of Assembly established by this Constitution or the former Constitution;

(c) during the period of live years immediately preceding the date of the appointment -

(i) he has been a member of a Legislative Council or of a Senate or House of Assembly established as aforesaid;

(ii) he has been nominated for election to a Legislative Council or Senate or House of Assembly established as aforesaid: or

(iii) he has been the holder of an office in such an organisation as is referred to in paragraph (b) of this subsection; or

(d) he is a public officer, other than a judge of the High Court or the Court of Appeal:

Provided that a person shall not be so disqualified by reason only that he has been Speaker of a Legislative Council established as aforesaid or has been Speaker of the House of Assembly or Speaker of the Senate established as aforesaid having been elected as such from outside the House of Assembly or, as the case may be, the Senate.

(5) Subject to the provisions of this section, the office of a member of the Commission shall become vacant -

(a) when an order of the Commission is published in the Gazette in accordance with the provisions of section 55(5) of this Constitution; or

(b) if any circumstances arise that, if he were not a member of the Commission, would cause him to be disqualified to be appointed as such under subsection (4) of this section.

(6) A member of the Commission shall not enter upon the duties of his office until he has taken and subscribed the oath of allegiance and the oath for the due execution of his office that are set out in Schedule 2 to this Constitution or such other oaths as may be prescribed.

(7) In the exercise of its functions under this Constitution the Commission shall not be subject to the direction or control of any other person or authority.

(8) The Commission may by regulation or otherwise regulate its own procedure and, with the consent of the Prime Minister, may confer powers or impose duties on any public officer or on any authority of the Government for the purpose of the exercise of its functions.

(9) The Commission may, subject to its rules of procedure, act notwithstanding any vacancy in its membership or the absence of any member and its proceedings shall not be invalidated by the presence or participation of any person not entitled to be present at or to participate in those proceedings:

Provided that any decision of the Commission shall require the concurrence of a majority of all its members.

Constituencies.

55. (1) For the purpose of the election of elected members of the House of Assembly Swaziland shall be divided into eight constituencies having such boundaries as may be prescribed by order made by the Delimitation Commission.

(2) All constituencies shall contain as nearly equal numbers of adult inhabitants as appears to the Commission to be reasonably practicable but the Commission may depart from this principle to such extent as it considers expedient in order to take account of the following factors, that is to say -

(a) the density of population, and in particular the need to ensure the adequate representation of sparsely populated rural areas:

(b) the means of communication:

(c) geographical features: and

(d) the boundaries of existing administrative areas.

(3) The Judicial Service Commission shall appoint a Delimitation Commission in the following circumstances, that is to say -

(a) whenever a census of the population of Swaziland has been held in pursuance of any law and the report of that census has been published;

(b) whenever provision has been made altering the number of constituencies or the number of seats of elected members in the House of Assembly; or

(c) on the expiration of not less than five nor more than ten years after the Commission last reviewed the boundaries of the constituencies in accordance with the provisions of this section.

(4) Whenever the Delimitation Commission has been appointed in any of the circumstances specified in subsection (3) of this section it shall forthwith carry out a review of the boundaries of the constituencies into which Swaziland is divided and may (and in the circumstances specified in subsection (3)(b) shall), by order, alter the boundaries in accordance with the provisions of this section to such extent as it thinks desirable in the light of those circumstances and that review.

(5) Every order made by the Delimitation Commission under this section shall be published in the Gazette and shall come into effect upon the next dissolution of Parliament after it was made.

(6) For the purposes of subsection (2) of this section the number of inhabitants of any part of Swaziland shall be ascertained by reference to the latest census of the population held in pursuance of any law.

Decision of questions as to membership of Parliament.

56. (1) The High Court shall have jurisdiction to hear and determine any question whether -

(a) any person has been validly elected as a Senator by the members of the House of Assembly:

(b) any person has been validly appointed as a Senator by the King;

(c) any person has been validly elected as an elected member of the House;

(d) any person has been validly appointed as a nominated member of the House by the King;

(e) any person who has been elected as President or Deputy President of the Senate or as Speaker or Deputy Speaker of the House from among persons who were not members thereof was qualified to be so elected; or (f) the seat in the Senate or House of any member thereof has become vacant.

(2) An application to the Hight Court may be made for the determination of any question -

(a) under subsection (1)(a) of this section, by any elected member of the House of Assembly or by the Attorney-General;

(b) under subsection (1)(b) of this section, by any Senator or by the Attorney-General;

(c) under subsection (1)(c) of this section, by any person who was a candidate at or entitled to vote in the election to which the application relates or by the Attorney-General;

(d) under subsection (1)(d) of this section, by any elected or nominated member of the House or by the Attorney-General;

(e) under subsection (1)(e) of this section, by any Senator or elected or nominated member of the House, as the case may be, or by the Attorney-General;

(f) under subsection (1)(f) of this section, by any Senator or elected or nominated member of the House, as the case may be, or by the Attorney-General, or, in the case of the seat of an elected member of the House, by any person registered in some constituency as a voter in elections of elected members of the House,

and, if it is made by a person other than the Attorney-General, the Attorney-General may intervene and may then appear or be represented in the proceedings.

(3) Provision may be made by Act of Parliament with respect to -

(a) the circumstances and manner in which and the conditions upon which any application may be made to the High Court for the determination of any question under this section; and

(b) the powers, practice and procedure of the High Court in relation to any such application,

but, subject to any provision in that behalf made by Act of Parliament under this subsection, the practice and procedure of the High Court in relation to any such application shall be regulated by rules made by the Chief Justice.

(4) The determination by the High Court of any question under this section shall not be subject to appeal.

(5) In the exercise of his functions under this section, the Attorney-General shall not be subject to the direction or control of any other person or authority.

Interpretation.

57. (1) In this Part of this Chapter "Government contract" means a contract with the Government for or on account of the public service the consideration for which exceeds two hundred rand or which forms part of a larger transaction or series of transactions in

respect of which the amount or value, or the aggregate amount or value, of the consideration exceeds two hundred rand.

(2) For the purpose of this Part of this Chapter -

(a) two or more terms of imprisonment that are required to be served consecutively shall be regarded as a single term of imprisonment for the aggregate period of those terms;

(b) references to a sentence of imprisonment shall not include a sentence of imprisonment in lieu of a fine.

PART 2

Summoning, prorogation and dissolution

Sessions of Parliament, etc..

58. (1) Each session of Parliament shall be held at such place within Swaziland and begin at such time (not being later than twelve months from the end of the preceding session if Parliament has been prorogued or fourteen days from the holding of a general election of elected members of the House of Assembly if Parliament has been dissolved) as the King may appoint.

(2) Subject to the provisions of subsection (1) of this section, the sittings of each chamber of Parliament shall be held at such time and place as that chamber may, by its rules of procedure or otherwise, determine.

Prorogation and dissolution of Parliament.

59. (1) The King may at any time prorogue or dissolve Parliament.

(2) Subject to the provisions of subsection (3) of this section, Parliament, unless sooner dissolved, shall continue for five years from the date when the House of Assembly first meets after any dissolution of Parliament and shall then stand dissolved.

(3) At any time when Swaziland is at war the period of five years specified in subsection (2) of this section may be extended by Act of Parliament for not more than twelve months at a time:

Provided that the life of Parliament shall not be extended under this subsection for more than five years.

(4) In the exercise of his power to dissolve Parliament, the King shall act in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister:

Provided that -

(a) if the Prime Minister recommends a dissolution and the King considers that the government of Swaziland can be carried on without a dissolution and that dissolution would not be in the interests of Swaziland, he may refuse to dissolve Parliament;

(b) if the House of Assembly passes a resolution of no confidence in the Government of Swaziland and the Prime Minister does not within three days thereafter either resign or advise a dissolution, the King may dissolve Parliament; and

(c) if the office of Prime Minister is vacant and the King considers that there is no prospect of his being able within a reasonable time to find a person who is the leader of a party or a coalition of parties that will command the support of a majority of the members of the House of Assembly, he shall dissolve Parliament.

Recalling the Senate and House of Assembly in case of emergency.

60. If, between a dissolution of Parliament and the next ensuing general election of elected members of the House of Assembly, an emergency arises of such a nature that in the opinion of the King, after consultation with the Prime Minister, it is necessary for the two chambers of Parliament to be summoned before that general election can be held, the King may, after consultation with the Prime Minister, by proclamation published in the Gazette, summon the preceding chambers of Parliament as constituted immediately before the said dissolution, and those chambers shall thereupon be deemed (except for the purposes of section 61 of this Constitution) not to have been dissolved but shall be deemed (except as aforesaid) to be dissolved on the date on which the next ensuing general election of elected members of the House of Assembly is held.

Elections.

61. (1) A general election of elected members of the House of Assembly shall be held at such time within three months after every dissolution of Parliament as the King shall appoint by proclamation published in the Gazette.

(2) Where the seat of any elected member of the House of Assembly becomes vacant for any cause other than a dissolution of Parliament the King shall, unless Parliament is sooner dissolved, issue a writ for the holding of an election to fill that vacancy returnable not later than six months after the occurrence of

CHAPTER VI

LEGISLATION AND PROCEDURE IN PARLIAMENT

Power to make laws.

62. (1) Subject to the provisions of this Constitution, the King and Parliament may make laws for the peace, order and good government of Swaziland.

(2) Subsection (1) of this section shall not apply to the matters specified in Schedule 3 to this Constitution, which shall continue to be regulated by Swazi law and custom:

Provided that, with the consent of the Swazi National Council signified in writing under the hand of the Secretary of that Council, the King and Parliament may make laws with respect to any such matter that is specified in the writing.

Oaths to be taken by members of Parliament.

63. (1) Every member of either chamber of Parliament shall, before taking his seat in that chamber, take and subscribe before the chamber the oath of allegiance that is set out in Schedule 2 to this Constitution or such other oath as may be prescribed, but a member may before taking and subscribing that oath take part in the election of the President or Speaker of the chamber.

(2) Any person elected as President or Deputy President or Speaker or Deputy Speaker of a chamber of Parliament shall, if he has not already taken and subscribed the oath of allegiance under subsection (1) of this section, take and subscribe that oath before the chamber before entering upon the duties of his office.

Presiding in Senate.

64. (1) There shall preside at any sitting of the Senate -

(a) the President of the Senate;

(b) in the absence of the President and in circumstances in which the rules of procedure of the Senate authorise the Deputy President to preside, the Deputy President; or

(c) in the absence of the President and a Deputy President authorised as aforesaid to preside, such other Senator as the Senate may elect for the purpose of presiding at the sitting.

(2) References in this section to circumstances in which the President or Deputy President is absent include references to circumstances in which the office of President or Deputy President is vacant.

Presiding in House of Assembly.

- 65. (1) There shall preside at any sitting of the House of Assembly -
 - (a) the Speaker of the House of Assembly;

(b) in the absence of the Speaker and in cirumstances in which the rules of procedure of the House of Assembly authorise a Deputy Speaker to preside, the Deputy Speaker; or

(c) in the absence of the Speaker and a Deputy Speaker authorised as aforesaid to preside, such member as the House may elect for the purpose of presiding at the sitting.

(2) References in this section to circumstances in which the Speaker or Deputy Speaker is absent include references to circumstances in which the office of Speaker or Deputy Speaker is vacant.

Quorum in Senate and House of Assembly.

66. (1) If objection is taken by a Senator who is present that there are present in the Senate (besides the person presiding) fewer than six Senators and, after such interval as may be

prescribed in the rules of procedure of the Senate, the person presiding ascertains that there are still fewer than six Senators present, he shall thereupon adjourn the Senate.

(2) If objection is taken by any member of the House of Assembly who is present that there are present in the House (besides the person presiding) fewer than twelve members of the House and, after such interval as may be prescribed in the rules of procedure of the House, the person presiding ascertains that there are still fewer than twelve members of the House present, he shall thereupon adjourn the House.

Voting in Parliament.

67. (1) Save as otherwise provided in this Constitution, any question proposed for decision in either chamber of Parliament shall be determined by a majority of the votes of the members thereof present and voting.

(2) A President elected from among persons who are Senators or a Speaker elected from among persons who are members of the House of Assembly or a member of either chamber of Parliament presiding in that chamber shall have an original but not a casting vote.

(3) A President or Deputy President of the Senate elected from among persons who are not Senators or a Speaker or Deputy Speaker of the House of Assembly elected from among persons who are not members of the House shall have no vote.

(4) The Attorney-General shall have no vote in the House of Assembly.

(5) If upon any question before either chamber the votes of the members are equally divided the motion shall be lost.

(6) The rules of procedure of either chamber of Parliament may make provision under which a member who votes upon a question in which he has a direct pecuniary interest shall be deemed not to have voted.

Right of Ministers, etc., to address other chamber of Parliament.

68. A Minister or an Assistant Minister who is a member of the House of Assembly or the Attorney-General shall be entitled to attend all meetings of the Senate and to take part in all proceedings thereof but he shall not be regarded as a member of, or be entitled to vote on any question before the Senate; and a Minister or an Assistant Minister who is a Senator shall be entitled to attend all meetings of the House of Assembly and to take part in all proceedings thereof but he shall not be regarded as a member of, or be entitled to attend all meetings of the House of Assembly and to take part in all proceedings thereof but he shall not be regarded as a member of, or be entitled to vote on any question before, the House.

Unqualified persons sitting or voting.

69. (1) Any person who sits or votes in either chamber knowingy or having reasonable grounds for knowing that he is not entitled to do so shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding one hundred rand, or such other sum as may be prescribed, for each day on which he so sits and votes in that chamber.

(2) Any prosecution for an offence under this section shall be instituted in the High Court and shall not be so instituted except by the Attorney-General.

Mode of exercise of power to make laws.

70. (1) The power of the King and Parliament to make laws shall be exercised by bills -

(a) passed by both chambers of Parliament (that is to say, passed without amendments or with amendments agreed by both chambers);

(b) in the cases mentioned in sections 72, 73, 74 and 75(3) of this Constitution, passed by the House of Assembly; or

(c) in the cases mentioned in sections 75(2), 76 and 134 of this Constitution, passed at a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly,

and assented to by the King.

(2) Subject to the provisions of sections 76 and 134(l)(e) of this Constitution, when a bill has been presented to the King for assent in pursuance of subsection (1) of this section, he shall signify that he assents or that he withholds assent -

(a) in the case of an Appropriation bill or a bill to alter this Constitution, forthwith;

(b) in the case of any other bill, within thirty days.

(3) When a bill that has been duly passed is assented to in accordance with the provisions of this Constitution it shall become law and the King shall thereupon cause it to be published in the Gazette as a law.

(4) No law made by the King and Parliament shall come into operation until it has been published in the Gazette but the King and Parliament may postpone the coming into operation of any such law and may make laws with retrospective effect.

(5) All laws made by the King and Parliament shall be styled "Acts of Parliament" and the words of enactment shall be "Enacted by the King and the Parliament of Swaziland".

Introduction of bills, etc..

71. (1) A bill may be introduced in either chamber of Parliament;

Provided that a money bill or a bill introduced in pursuance of section 62(2) of this Constitution shall not be introduced in the Senate.

(2) Except with the consent of the Cabinet signified by a Minister, neither chamber shall -

(a) proceed upon any bill (including any amendment to a bill) that, in the opinion of the person presiding, makes provision for any of the following purposes -

(i) for the imposition of taxation or the alteration of taxation otherwise than by reduction;

(ii) for the imposition of any charge upon the Consolidated Fund or any other public fund of Swaziland or the alteration of any such charge otherwise than by reduction;

(iii) for the payment, issue or withdrawal from the Consolidated Fund or any other public fund of Swaziland of any moneys not charged thereon or any increase in the amount of such a payment, issue or withdrawal; or

(iv) for the composition or remission of any debt due to the Government; or

(b) proceed upon any motion (including any amendment to a motion) the effect of which, in the opinion of the person presiding, would be to make provision for any of those purposes.

Limitation on powers of Senate with respect to appropriation bills.

72. (1) When a bill that is passed by the House of Assembly and that is certified by the Speaker of the House under subsection (2) of this section as an Appropriation bill is sent to the Senate it shall forthwith be introduced in the Senate and shall be passed by the Senate without delay; and if it is not passed by the Senate by the end of the day after the day on which it was sent to the Senate or if it is passed by the Senate with amendments to which the House does not by then agree, the bill, with such amendments, if any, as may have been agreed to by both chambers, shall, unless the House of Assembly otherwise resolves, be presented to the King for assent.

(2) When a bill that in the opinion of the Speaker of the House of Assembly is an Appropriation bill is sent to the Senate from the House it shall bear a certificate of the Speaker of the House that it is an Appropriation bill.

Limitation on powers of Senate with respect to other money bills.

73. (1) Subject to the provisions of section 74 of this Constitution, when a bill that is passed by the House of Assembly is certified by the Speaker of the House under subsection (2) of this section as a money bill other than an Appropriation bill and, having been sent to the Senate at least thirty days before the end of the session, is not passed by the Senate within thirty days after it is so sent or is passed by the Senate with amendments to which the House does not agree within thirty days after the bill was sent to the Senate, the bill, with such amendments, if any, as may have been agreed to by both chambers, shall, unless the House ef Assembly otherwise resolves, be presented to the King for assent.

(2) When a bill that in the opinion of the Speaker of the House of Assembly is a money bill other than an Appropriation bill is sent to the Senate from the House it shall bear a certificate of the Speaker of the House that it is a money bill other than an Appropriation bill.

Limitation on powers of Senate with respect to urgent bills.

74. When, in respect of a bill (including a money bill other than an Appropriation bill) that has been passed by the House of Assembly, the King by writing under his hand certifies to the President of the Senate that enactment of the bill is a matter of urgency and the bill, having been sent to the Senate at least seven days before the end of the session, is not passed by the Senate within seven days after it is so sent or is passed by the Senate with

amendments to which the House of Assembly does not agree within seven days after the bill was sent to the Senate, the bill, with such amendments, if any, as may be agreed to by both chambers, shall, unless the House of Assembly otherwise resolves, be presented to the King for assent.

Procedure where chambers disagree on bills.

75. (1) This section applies to a bill, other than a bill certified under section 72(2), 73(2) or 74 of this Constitution or a bill for a law to alter this Constitution.

(2) Subject to the provisions of subsection (3) of this section, when a bill to which this section applies having been introduced and passed by one chamber of Parliament has been sent to the other chamber of Parliament at least ninety days before the end of the session and has been considered by that other chamber of Parliament within ninety days after it is so sent but has not within that period been passed either without amendment or with amendments which are agreed to by the chamber in which the bill was introduced, neither chamber shall proceed further upon the bill and the bill shall be referred to a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 1 to this Constitution.

(3) If a bill to which this section applies, having been introduced in and passed by the House of Assembly, has been sent to the Senate at least ninety days before the end of the session and is not considered by the Senate within ninety days after it is so sent, the bill shall not be referred to a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly but shall, unless the House of Assembly oherwise resolves, be presented to the King for assent.

Reference back of bills by King.

76. (1) This section applies to a bill, other than a bill certified under section 72(2) or 73(2) of this Constitution or a bill to alter this Constitution or a bill which has been passed at a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly.

(2) When a bill to which this section applies, having been passed by both chambers of Parliament sitting separately (that is to say passed without amendments or with amendments agreed by both chambers), is presented to the King for assent, the King, acting in his discretion, may by message refer back either the whole bill or such provisions that he may specify for consideration at a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly and the provisions of Schedule 1 to this Constitution shall apply.

(3) If, within ninety days of the message referring the bill back for consideration, the bill is passed by a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly it shall again be presented to the King for assent but if it is not so passed the bill shall lapse.

Interpretation, and functions of Speaker.

77. (1) In this section "money bill' means a bill that contains only provisions dealing with -

(a) the imposition, repeal, remission, alteration or regulation of taxation;

(b) the imposition of charges on the Consolidated Fund or any other public fund of Swaziland or the variation or repeal of any such charges;

(c) the grant of money to the King or to any other person or authority or the variation or revocation of such grant;

(d) the appropriation, receipt, custody, investment, issue or audit of accounts of public money;

(e) the raising or guarantee of any loan or the repayment thereof; or

(f) subordinate matters incidental to any of those matters:

Provided that the expressions "taxation", "public money" and "loan" do not include any taxation, money or loan raised by local government authorities or other local bodies.

(2) When a bill is presented to the King for assent in pursuance of the provisions of section 72(l), 73(l), 74 or 75(3) of this Constitution, as the case may be, it shall bear a certificate of the Speaker of the House of Assembly that those provisions have been complied with.

(3) Any function under this section or section 72, 73, 74 or 75 of this Constitution which falls to be exercised by the Speaker of the House of Assembly may, if he is absent or is for any other reason unable to exercise the functions of his office, be exercised by the Deputy Speaker.

(4) A certificate given by the Speaker of the House of Assembly or the Deputy Speaker, as the case may be, under this section shall be conclusive for all purposes and shall not be questioned in any court of law-

Regulation of procedure in Parliament.

78. (1) Subject to the provisions of this Constitution, each chamber of Parliament may regulate its own procedure.

(2) Each chamber of Parliament may act notwithstanding any vacancy in its membership (including any vacancy not filled when the chamber first meets after any general election) and the presence or participation of any person not entitled to be present at or to participate in the proceedings of the chamber shall not invalidate those proceedings.

CHAPTER VII

THE EXECUTIVE

Executive authority of Swaziland.

79. (1) Subject to the provisions of this Constitution, the executive authority of Swaziland shall vest in the King.

(2) Save as otherwise provided in this Constitution, that authority may be exercised by the King either directly or through officers or authorities of the Government of Swaziland.

(3) Nothing in this section shall prevent the conferment by Act of Parliament of functions on persons or authorities other than the King.

Ministers.

80. (1) There shall be a Prime Minister who shall be appointed by the King,

(2) There shall be, in addition to the office of Prime Minister, the office of Deputy Prime Minister and such other offices of Minister of the Government as may be prescribed or, subject to the provisions of any law, established by the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister;

Provided that the number of offices of Minister other than the Prime Minister and Deputy Prime Minister shall not exceed eight.

(3) The King, acting in his discretion, shall appoint as Prime Minister the elected member of the House of Assembly who appears to him best able to command the support of a majority of the members of the House and shall, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, appoint the other Ministers from among the elected or appointed members of either chamber.

(4) For the purposes of this section, during any period when Parliament is dissolved a person who was an elected or appointed member of either chamber immediately before the dissolution shall be regarded as continuing as an elected or appointed member, as the case may be, of that chamber.

Tenure of office of Ministers.

81. (1) The King, acting in his discretion, may remove the Prime Minister from office -

(a) if a resolution of no confidence in the Government of Swaziland is passed by the House of Assembly; or

(b) if, at any time between the holding of a general election of elected members of the House of Assembly and the date on which the House first meets thereafter, the King considers that, in consequence of changes in the membership of the House resulting from that election, the Prime Minister will not be able to command the support of a majority of the members of the House;

Provided that the King shall not remove the Prime Minister from office when a vote of no confidence has been passed by the House of Assembly unless three days have elapsed since the vote was passed and the King has decided not to dissolve Parliament under paragraph (b) of the proviso to section 59(4) of this Constitution.

(2) The office of Prime Minister or any other Minister shall become vacant -

(a) if he ceases to be a member of Parliament otherwise than by reason of a dissolution of Parliament;

(b) if, when Parliament first meets after a dissolution of Parliament, he is not then a member thereof; or

(c) if he resigns from office.

(3) The office of a Minister other than the Prime Minister shall become vacant -

(a) if the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, so directs;

(b) if the Prime Minister resigns from office within three days after the passage by the House of Assembly of a resolution of no confidence in the Government or is removed from office under subsection (1) of this section; or

(c) on the appointment of any person to the office of Prime Minister.

(4) If for any period the Prime Minister or any other Minister is unable by reason of the provisions of section 46 of this Constitution to perform his functions as a member of Parliament, he shall not during such period perform any of his functions as Prime Minister or a Minister, as the case may be.

Cabinet.

82. (1) There shall be a Cabinet of Ministers, consisting of the Prime Minister and the other Ministers.

(2) The function of the Cabinet shall be to advise the King in the government of Swaziland, and the Cabinet shall be collectively responsible to Parliament for any advice given to the King by or under the general authority of the Cabinet and for all things done by or under the authority of any Minister in the execution of his office.

(3) The provisions of subsection (2) of this section shall not apply in relation to -

(a) the appointment and removal from office of Ministers and Assistant Ministers, the assignment of responsibility to any Minister under section 83 of this Constitution, the authorisation of any Minister under section 84 of this Constitution to exercise the functions of the Prime Minister during absence or illness or the designation of an Assistant Minister as a Minister of State; or

(b) the dissolution of Parliament.

Assignment of responsibilities to Ministers.

83. (1) The King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, may, by directions in writing, assign to the Prime Minister or any other Minister responsibility for the conduct (subject to the provisions of this Constitution and any other law) of any business of the government of Swaziland, including the administration of any department of government.

Exercise of Prime Minister's functions during absence or illness.

84. (1) Whenever the Prime Minister is absent from Swaziland or is by reason of illness or the provisions of section 81(4) of this Constitution unable to exercise the functions conferred on him by this Constitution, those functions (other than the functions conferred by this section) shall be exercised by -

(a) the Deputy Prime Minister; or

(b) if the office of Deputy Prime Minister is vacant or the Deputy Prime Minister is absent from Swaziland or is by reason of illness or the provisions of section 81(4) of this Constitution unable to exercise the functions of the office of Prime Minister, by such other Minister as the King may, by directions in writing, authorise in that behalf.

(2) The powers of the King under this section shall be exercised by him in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister or Deputy Prime Minister, as the case may be;

Provided that if the Prime Minister and the Deputy Prime Minister are unable to exercise the functions of the office of Prime Minister by reason, as the case may be, of absence, illness or the provisions of section 81(4) of this Constitution, the King may exercise those powers acting in his discretion.

Exercise of King's functions.

85. (1) In the exercise of his functions under this Constitution or any other law, the King shall, subject to the following provisions of this section, act in accordance with the advice of the Cabinet or a Minister acting under the general authority of the Cabinet.

(2) The provisions of subsection (1) of this section shall not apply in relation to the exercise by the King of -

(a) any function conferred upon him by this Constitution that is expressed to be exercisable by him in his discretion or in accordance with the advice of, or after consultation with, any person or authority other than the Cabinet;

(b) any function conferred upon him by any other law that is expressed to be exercisable by him in his discretion or that he is otherwise authorised by such law to exercise without obtaining the advice of the Cabinet; or

(c) the functions which the King is required to perform by section 100(3), 113(5) or 115(5) of this Constitution or paragraph l(l) of Schedule 1 to this Constitution.

(3) (a) Where in any matter the King has received the advice of the Cabinet or a Minister for the purposes of subsection (1) of this section, he may, within the prescribed period, by writing under his hand require that, for reasons to be specified by him, the Prime Minister shall cause such advice to be reconsidered or, as the case may be, considered at a meeting of the Cabinet, and thereupon the following provisions shall apply -

(i) during the prescribed period no act in furtherance of that advice shall be done by any other person pending consideration thereof by the King unless the Prime Minister, by writing under his hand, has certified that on grounds of urgency such act should be done;

(ii) a meeting of the Cabinet shall be held within seven days after the receipt by the Prime Minister of the requirement made by the King that the advice be reconsidered or considered, as the case may be; and (iii) if the Cabinet, having reconsidered or, as the case may be, considered the original advice tendered to the King, re-submits the same advice to him, the King shall forthwith act in accordance with that advice.

(iv) For the purpose of this subsection, "the prescribed period" shall be the period of seven days commencing with the day upon which the King has received the advice in question or, if the King, by writing under his hand, so requires in any case before the expiration of the said period of seven days, the period of fourteen days commencing as aforesaid.

(4) Where the King is required by this Constitution to exercise any function after consultation with any person or authority other than the Cabinet, he shall not be obliged to exercise that function in accordance with the advice of that person or authority.

(5) Where the King is required by this Constitution to act in accordance with the advice of or after consultation with any person or authority, the question whether he has in any matter so acted shall not be called in question in any court of law.

King to be consulted and informed concerning matters of Government.

86. (1) The King, acting in his discretion, shall have the right to require the Prime Minister and other Ministers to consult with him on any matter relating to the government of Swaziland and the Prime Minister shall keep him fully informed concerning the general conduct of the government of Swaziland and shall furnish him with such information as he, acting in his discretion, may request in respect of any particular matter relating to the government of Swaziland.

Assistant Ministers.

87. (1) The King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, may appoint Assistant Ministers, the number of whom shall not exceed the number of Ministers, to assist Ministers in the performance of their duties, from among the elected or appointed members of either chamber, and may, by directions in writing, designate not more than two Assistant Ministers as Ministers of State.

(2) For the purpose of this section, during any period when Parliament is dissolved a person who was an elected or appointed member of either chamber immediately before that dissolution shall be regarded as continuing as an elected or an appointed member, as the case may be, of that chamber.

(3) The Provisions of subsections (2), (3) and (4) of section 81 of this Constitution shall apply in relation to an Assistant Minister as they apply in relation to a Minister.

Oaths by Ministers.

88. A Minister or an Assistant Minister shall not enter upon the duties of his office unless he has taken and subscribed the oath of allegiance and the oath for the due execution of his office that are set out in Schedule 2 to this Constitution or such other oaths as may be prescribed.

Secretary to Cabinet.

89. (1) There shall be a Secretary to the Cabinet whose office shall be an office in the public service.

(2) The Secretary to the Cabinet shall have charge of the Cabinet office and shall be responsible, in accordance with such instructions as may be given to him by the Prime Minister, for arranging the business for, and keeping the minutes of, the meetings of the Cabinet and for conveying decisions of the Cabinet to the appropriate person or authority, and shall have such other functions as the Prime Minister may from time to time direct.

Direction of government departments.

90. Where any Minister has been charged with responsibility for any department of government, he shall exercise general direction and control over that department and, subject to such direction and control, the department shall be under the supervision of a permanent secretary whose office shall be an office in the public service;

Provided that two or more government departments may be placed under the supervision of one permanent secretary, and any department of government in which the Minister charged with responsibility is assisted by one or more Ministers of State may be placed under the supervision of two permanent secretaries or such greater number of permanent secretaries as does not exceed the number of Ministers (including Ministers of State) in that department.

Attorney-General.

91. (1) There shall be an Attorney-General whose office shall be a public office.

(2) The Attorney-General shall be the principal legal adviser to the Government of Swaziland and, for the due performance of his duties, entitled to be provided with all papers which are available to the members of the Cabinet or any committee thereof; and he shall have such other functions as may be conferred on him by this Constitution or any other law.

(3) The Attorney-General may, whenever requested so to do advise the King on any matter of law relating to any function vested in the King by this Constitution or any other law.

(4) The Attorney-General shall have power in any case in which he considers it desirable so to do -

(a) to institute and undertake criminal proceedings against any person before any court (other than a court-martial) in respect of any offence alleged to have been committed by that person;

(b) to take over and continue any such criminal proceedings that have been instituted or undertaken by any other person or authority; and

(c) to discontinue at any stage before judgment is delivered any such criminal proceedings instituted or undertaken by himself or any other person or authority.

(5) The powers conferred on the Attorney-General by paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (4) of this section shall be vested in him to the exclusion of any other person or authority;

Provided that, where any other person or authority has instituted criminal proceedings, nothing in this subsection shall prevent the withdrawal of those proceedings by or at the instance of that person or authority and with the leave of the court.

(6) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (5) of this section the powers of the Attorney-General under subsection (4) of this section may be exercised by him in person or by officers subordinate to him acting in accordance with his general or special instructions.

(7) For the purposes of this section, any appeal from any judgment in any criminal proceedings before any court, or any case stated or question of law reserved for the purpose of any such proceedings, to any other court shall be deemed to be part of those proceedings;

Provided that the power conferred on the Attorney-General by subsection (4)(c) of this section shall not be exercised in relation to any appeal by a person convicted in any criminal proceedings or to any case stated or question of law reserved at the instance of such a person.

(8) In the exercise of the functions vested in him by subsection (4) of this section, the Attorney-General shall not be subject to the direction or control of any other person or authority.

Prerogative of Mercy.

92. (1) The King may-

(a) grant to any person convicted of any offence under the law of Swaziland a pardon, either free or subject to lawful conditions;

(b) grant to any person a respite, either indefinite or for a specified period, of the execution of any punishment imposed on that person for such an offence;

(c) substitute a less severe form of punishment for any punishment imposed on any person for such an offence; and

(d) remit the whole or part of any punishment imposed on any person for such an offence or of any penalty or forfeiture otherwise due to the Government on account of such an offence.

(2) there shall be a Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy which shall consist of-

(a) three Ministers appointed by the King, acting in his discretion, one of whom shall be appointed by the King, acting as aforesaid, to be the chairman; and

(b) the Attorney-General.

(3) An appointed member of the Committee shall vacate his seat on the Committee-

(a) at the expiration of the term of his appointment (if any) specified in the instrument of his appointment.

(b) if his appointment is revoked by the King, acting in his discretion; or

(c) if he ceases to be a Minister.

(4) In the exercise of the powers conferred upon him by subsection (1) of this section, the King shall act in accordance with the advice of the Committee.

(5) The Committee shall not be summoned except by the authority of the chairman.

(6) The chairman or, in his absence, such member of the Committee as the chairman may designate in that behalf shall preside at meetings of the Committee.

(7) Subject to the provisions of this section, the Committee shall regulate its own procedure.

(8) The Committee may act notwithstanding any vacancy in its membership or the absence of any member, and the validity of the transaction of business by the Committee shall not be affected by the fact that some person who was not entitled to do so took part in the proceedings,

(9) Whenever any person has been sentenced to death by any court in Swaziland other than a court-martial, the chairman shall cause a report on the case by the judge who presided at the trial (or, if a report cannot be obtained from that judge, a report on the case by the Chief Justice), together with such other information derived from the record of the case or elsewhere as he may require, to be taken into consideration at a meeting of the Committee so that the Committee may advise the King whether or not to exercise his powers under subsection (1) of this section in that case.

(10) The provisions of this section shall not apply in relation to any conviction by a court established under a law of a country other than Swaziland that has jurisdiction in Swaziland in pursuance of arrangements made between the Government of Swaziland and another Government or an international organisation relating to the presence in Swaziland of members of the armed forces of that other country or in relation to any punishment imposed in respect of any such conviction or any penalty or forfeiture resulting from any such conviction.

(11) Nothing in this section shall be construed as precluding an Act of Parliament from making provision of general application under which any sentence of imprisonment shall be reduced if such conditions (being conditions relating to good behaviour by the person on whom the sentence was imposed whilst serving that sentence as are prescribed are fulfilled.

CHAPTER IX

THE JUDICATURE

PART I

The High Court

Establishment of High Court.

97. (1) There shall be a High Court for Swaziland and subject to the provisions of this Chapter, the judges of the High Court shall be the Chief Justice and such number of puisne judges as may be prescribed.

(2) The High Court shall be deemed to be duly constituted notwithstanding any vacancy in the office of any judge of that court.

Appointment of judges of High Court.

98. (1) The holder of the office of Chief Justice or any office of puisne judge of the High Court shall be appointed by the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial Service Commission.

(2) (a) A person shall not be qualified for appointment as a judge of the High Court unless -

(i) he is, or has been, a judge of a court having unlimited jurisdiction in civil and criminal matters in some part of the Commonwealth or in the Republic of Ireland or in any other country outside the Commonwealth that may be prescribed by Act of Parliament, or a court having jurisdiction in appeals from any such court; or

(ii) he is and has been, for a period in the aggregate of at least ten years, a barrister or advocate entitled to practise in any such court and has so practised for not less than ten years.

(b) For the purposes of this subsection, a barrister or advocate shall be regarded as entitled to practise, and as having practised as such, during any period in which he held office as a judge, magistrate, Attorney-General, Solicitor-General, Director of Public Prosecutions or Crown Counsel or State Counsel in any part of the Commonwealth or in a country outside the Commonwealth referred to in this subsection.

Tenure of Office of judges of High Court.

99. (1) Subject to the provisions of this Chapter, a person holding the office of a judge of the High Court shall vacate that office on attaining the retiring age.

(2) Notwithstanding that he has attained the age at which he is required by the provisions of this section to vacate his office, a person may sit as a judge for the purpose of delivering judgment or doing any other thing in relation to proceedings which were commenced before him before he attained that age.

(3) A judge of the High Court may at any time resign his office.

(4) The office of any judge of the High Court shall not be abolished while there is a substantive holder thereof.

(5) For the purposes of subsection (1) of this section, the retiring age shall be the age of sixty-two years or such other age as may be prescribed by Act of Parliament:

Provided that -

(a) a provision of an Act of Parliament, to the extent that it alters the age at which judges of the High Court shall vacate their offices, shall not have effect in relation to a judge after his appointment unless he consents to its having effect;

(b) the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial Service Commission, may permit a judge who attains the age prescribed by or under this subsection to continue in office for such fixed period as may be agreed between the King and that judge, and in relation to that person the provisions of this Constitution shall have effect as if he would attain the retiring age on the expiration of the fixed term so agreed.

Removal of judges.

100. (1) A judge of the High Court may be removed from office only for inability to perform the functions of his office (whether arising from infirmity of body or mind or any other cause) or for misbehaviour, and shall not be removed except in accordance with the provisions of this section.

(2) If the King, acting in his discretion in the case of the Chief Justice and in accordance with the advice of the Chief Justice in the case of a puisne judge, considers that the question of removing a judge of the High Court from office for inability as aforesaid or misbehaviour ought to be investigated, then -

(a) the King, acting in his discretion, shall appoint a tribunal, which shall consist of a chairman and not less than two other members, selected by the King from among persons who hold or have held high judicial office;

(b) the tribunal shall enquire into the matter and report on the facts thereof to the King and advise the King whether the judge ought to be removed from office under this section for inability as aforesaid or for misbehaviour.

(3) Where a tribunal appointed under subsection (2) of this section advises the King that a judge of the High Court ought to be removed from office for inability as aforesaid or for misbehaviour, the King shall remove such judge from office.

(4) (a) All questions for decision by a tribunal appointed under subsection (2) of this section shall be decided by a majority of its members; and the chairman shall have an original vote, and, if the votes are equally divided, a casting vote.

(b) The provisions of any law in force governing the procedure of commissions of enquiry shall apply to the tribunal as if the tribunal were a commission of enquiry, and references in that law to a commission shall be construed accordingly.

(c) Subject to the provisions of this subsection, the procedure to be followed by the tribunal shall be in the discretion of the tribunal.

(5) If the question of removing a judge of the High Court from office has been referred to a tribunal under subsection (2) of this section the King, acting in his discretion, may suspend the judge from performing the functions of his office, and any such suspension may at any time be revoked by the King and shall in any case cease to have effect if the tribunal recommends to the King that the judge should not be removed.

Acting Chief Justice.

101. If the office of Chief Justice is vacant or if the Chief Justice is for any reason unable to perform the functions of his office, then until a person has been appointed to and has assumed the functions of that office or until the Chief Justice has resumed those functions, as the case may be, those functions shall be performed by such one of the judges of the Court of Appeal or of the puisne judges or by such other person qualified for appointment as a judge of the High Court as the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial Service Commission, may appoint for that purpose:

Provided that a person may be so appointed notwithstanding that he has attained the age prescribed for the purposes of section 99 of this Constitution.

Acting puisne judge.

102. (1) If the office of a puisne judge is vacant or if a puisne judge is appointed to act as Chief Justice or is for any reason unable to perform the functions of his office or if the Chief Justice advises the King that the state of business in the High Court requires that the number of judges of the Court should be temporarily increased, the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial Service Commission, may appoint a person qualified for appointment as a judge of the High Court to act as a puisne judge.

(2) If the Chief Justice has occasion to be absent from Swaziland for a period which he considers will be of short duration or is unable to perform the functions of his office for any other cause which he considers will be of short duration, the Chief Justice may appoint a person qualified for appointment as a judge of the High Court to act as a puisne judge during such period as he may specify as the period of that absence or inability:

Provided that the period of an appointment under this subsection shall not exceed seven days.

(3) A person may be appointed to act as a puisne judge under this section notwithstanding that he has attained the age prescribed for the purposes of section 99 of this Constitution.

(4) A person appointed under subsection (1) of this section to act as a puisne judge shall, subject to the provisions of section 100 of this Constitution, continue to act until the expiration of the period of his appointment or, if no such period is specified, until his appointment is revoked by the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial Service Commission.

(5) A person appointed under subsection (2) of this section to act as a puisne judge shall, subject to the provisions of section 100 of this Constitution, continue to act until the expiration of the period of his appointment or until his appointment is revoked by the Chief Justice, whichever is the earlier.

(6) A person whose appointment to act as a puisne judge has expired or been revoked may, with the permission of the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Chief Justice, continue to act as such for such a period as may be necessary to enable him to deliver judgment or to do any other thing in relation to proceedings that were commenced before him previously thereto.

Oaths by judges of High Court.

103. A judge of the High Court shall not enter upon the duties of his office unless he has taken and subscribed the oath of allegiance and the oath for the due execution of his office that are set out in Schedule 2 to this Constitution or such other oaths as may be prescribed.

Jurisdiction of High Court.

104. (1) The High Court shall be a superior court of record and shall have -

(a) unlimited original jurisdiction in civil and criminal matters;

(b) such appellate jurisdiction as may be prescribed by or under any law for the time being in force in Swaziland;

(c) such revisional jurisdiction as the High Court possesses at the commencement of this Constitution in accordance with the provisions of this Constitution and any other law then in force in Swaziland; and

(d) such revisional jurisdiction, additional to the jurisdiction mentioned in paragraph (c) of this subsection, as may be prescribed by or under any law for the time being in force in Swaziland.

(2) Subject to the provisions of this Constitution the Chief Justice may make rules for regulating the practice and procedure of the High Court and such rules may (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing provisions of this subsection) include provision for any of the following purposes -

(a) for regulating the sittings of the High Court and the selection of judges for any purpose;

(b) for prescribing forms and fees in respect of proceedings in the High Court and regulating the costs of and incidental to any such proceedings;

(c) for regulating the right of representation of persons concerned in any proceedings in the High Court;

(d) for prescribing the time within which any requirement of the rules is to be complied with;

(e) for prescribing and regulating the powers and duties of registrars and officers of the court.

(3) No rules of court made under this section which may involve an increase in the expenses of the High Court shall be made except with the concurrence of the Minister for the time being responsible for finance, but the validity of a rule of court shall not be called in question in any proceedings on the grounds that the concurrence of the Minister was not or does not appear to have been obtained.

(4) In this section any reference to revisional jurisdiction shall be construed as including a reference to jurisdiction to determine reserved questions of law and cases stated.

PART 2

The Court of Appeal

Establishment of Court of Appeal.

105. (1) There shall be a Court of Appeal for Swaziland, styled the Swaziland Court of Appeal, which shall be a superior court of record.

(2) The judges of the Court of Appeal shall be -

(a) the Judge President;

(b) such number of Justices of Appeal, being not less than two or more than four, as may be prescribed; and

(c) the Chief Justice and the puisne judges, if any, of the High Court.

(3) The Court of Appeal shall be duly constituted notwithstanding any vacancy among the judges of the Court.

Appointment of judges of Court of Appeal.

106. (1) The holder of the office of Judge President shall be appointed by the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial Service Commission.

(2) The holder of any office of Justice of Appeal shall be appointed by the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judge President.

(3) A person shall not be qualified for appointment as the Judge President or a Justice of Appeal unless he is or has been a judge of a court having unlimited jurisdiction in civil and criminal matters in a country which has been designated in that behalf by Act of Parliament or a court having jurisdiction in appeals from any such court.

(4)

(a) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 107 of this Constitution and subject to the provisions of this subsection, it shall be lawful to appoint a person to hold the office of Judge President or Justice of Appeal for a period of three years.

(b) A person may be appointed under this subsection who has attained the age prescribed for the purposes of section 107 of this Constitution or who will attain that age before the expiration of the appointment.

(c) The period of an appointment under this subsection shall be fixed and the appointment shall not be revoked or otherwise terminated:

Provided that the appointment of a person holding office as a Justice of Appeal shall terminate if he is appointed to hold the office of Judge President, but in that case, if he is appointed under this subsection, the period of his appointment as Judge President shall terminate on the date upon which his appointment to be a Justice of Appeal would have expired.

(d) In relation to any person appointed under this subsection, the provisions of this Constitution shall have effect as if he would attain the age specified for the purposes of section 107 of this Constitution on the expiration of the period of his appointment.

Tenure of office of Judge President and of Justices of Appeal.

107. (1) Subject to the provisions of this section, a person holding the office of Judge President or Justice of Appeal shall vacate that office on attaining the retiring age.

(2) Notwithstanding that he has attained the retiring age, a person may sit as a judge of the Court of Appeal for the purpose of delivering judgment or doing any other thing in relation to proceedings which were commenced before him before he attained that age.

(3) The Judge President or a Justice of Appeal may at any time resign his office.

(4) The office of Judge President or Justice of Appeal shall not be abolished while there is a substantive holder thereof.

(5) For the purposes of this section the retiring age shall be the age of sixty-two years or such other age as may be prescribed by Act of Parliament:

Provided that a provision of an Act of Parliament, to the extent that it alters the age at which judges of the Court of Appeal shall vacate their offices, shall not have effect in relation to a judge after his appointment unless he consents to its having effect.

(6) Section 100 of this Constitution shall apply in relation to persons holding or acting in the office of Judge President or Justice of Appeal as it applies in relation to a person holding or acting in the office of puisne judge of the High Court.

Acting judges of Court of Appeal.

108. (1) If the office of Judge President is vacant or the Judge President is for any reason unable to perform the functions of his office then, until a person has been appointed to and has assumed the functions of that office or until the Judge President has resumed those functions, as the case may be, those functions shall be performed by such one of the other judges of the Court of Appeal or such other person qualified for appointment as a judge of the Court as the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial Service Commission, may appoint.

(2) If the office of any Justice of Appeal is vacant or if a Justice of Appeal is appointed to act as Judge President or is for any reason unable to perform the functions of his office or if the Judge President advises the King that the state of business in the Court of Appeal so requires, the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judge President, may appoint a person who is qualified for appointment as a Justice of Appeal to act as a Justice of Appeal.

(3) A person appointed under subsection (2) of this section to act as a Justice of Appeal shall, subject to the provisions of section 100 of this Constitution, continue to act for the period of his appointment or, if no such period is specified, until his appointment is revoked by the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judge President.

(4) A person, other than a Justice of Appeal, whose appointment to act as Judge President has expired or been revoked and a person whose appointment to act as a Justice of Appeal has expired or been revoked may, with the permission of the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Judge President, continue to act as a judge of the Court of Appeal for such a period as may be necessary to enable him to give judgment or to do any other thing in relation with proceedings that were commenced before him previously thereto.

Oaths by judges of Court of Appeal.

109. The Judge President and any Justice of Appeal shall not enter upon the duties of his office unless he has taken and subscribed the oath of allegiance and the oath for the due execution of his office that are set out in Schedule 2 to this Constitution or such other oaths as may be prescribed.

Appointment of assessors.

110. The Court of Appeal may, in any case in which it appears to the Court to be expedient, call in the aid of one or more assessors with such special qualifications as the Court may think fit, and hear such case wholly or in part with the assistance of such assessors.

Jurisdiction of Court of Appeal.

111. (1) The Court of Appeal shall have -

(a) such jurisdiction to hear and determine such appeals from the courts of Swaziland and such powers and authority as the Court of Appeal possesses at the commencement of this Constitution in accordance with the provisions of this Constitution and of any other law then in force in Swaziland; and

(b) such jurisdiction to hear and determine appeals from the courts of Swaziland and such powers and authority (additional to the jurisdiction, powers and authority mentioned in paragraph (a) of this subsection) as may be prescribed by or under any law for the time being in force in Swaziland.

(2) Subject to the provisions of subsection (1) of this section, the Court of Appeal shall have, for all purposes of and incidental to the hearing and determination of any appeals in its jurisdiction, the power, authority and jurisdiction vested in the court from which the appeal is brought.

(3) Any decision of the Court of Appeal shall be enforced in like manner as if it were a judgment of the court from which the appeal was brought.

Practice and procedure on appeals.

112. (1) Subject to the provisions of this Constitution, the Judge President may make rules for regulating the practice and procedure of the Court of Appeal with respect to appeals and, in connection with such appeals, for regulating the practice and procedure in any court from which such appeals are brought.

(2) Without prejudice to the generality of subsection (1) of this section, rules of court may be made for the following purposes -

(a) for regulating the sittings of the Court of Appeal, whether in divisions or otherwise, and the selection of judges for any purpose;

(b) for regulating the right of representation of persons concerned in any proceedings in the Court of Appeal;

(c) for prescribing cases in which, and conditions upon which, an appellant in a criminal appeal to the Court of Appeal shall be entitled to be present at the hearing of the appeal;

(d) for providing for summary determination of any appeal which appears to the Court of Appeal to be frivolous or vexatious or to be brought for the purposes of delay;

(e) for prescribing forms and fees in respect of proceedings in the Court of Appeal and regulating the costs of and incidental to any such proceedings;

(f) for prescribing and regulating the powers and duties of registrars and officers of the Court of Appeal;

(g) for prescribing the time within which any requirement of the rules is to be complied with;

(h) for providing for a reference from a decision of a single judge to the Court of Appeal.

(3) Rules made under this section may fix the number of judges of the Court of Appeal who may sit for any purpose:

Provided that -

(a) an uneven number of judges shall sit, which, for the purposes of any final determination by the Court of Appeal other than the summary dismissal of an appeal, shall not be less than three; and

(b) any determination by the Court of Appeal of any matter (whether final or otherwise) shall, where more than one judge sits, be according to the opinion of a majority of the judges who sit for the purpose of determining that matter.

(4) No rules of court made under this section which may involve an increase in the expenses of the Court of Appeal shall be made except with the concurrence of the

Minister for the time being responsible for finance but the validity of a rule of court shall not be called in question in any proceedings on the grounds that the concurrence of the Minister was not or does not appear to have been obtained.

PART 3

Judicial Service Commission

Judicial Service Commission.

113. (1) There shall be a Judicial Service Commission for Swaziland which shall consist of -

(a) the Chief Justice, who shall be chairman;

(b) the chairman of the Public Service Commission; and

(c) a member who shall be styled the appointed member and who shall be appointed by the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Chief Justice, from among persons who hold or have held high judicial office:

Provided that if the office of Chief Justice is vacant or the Chief Justice is for any reason unable to perform the functions of his office and by reason of other vacancies in the Commission the Commission cannot act, then, until a person is appointed to hold or act in the office of Chief Justice, the Judge President (or if the office of Judge President is vacant or the Judge President is for any reason unable to perform the functions of his office a Justice of Appeal designated by the King, acting in his discretion) shall perform the functions of the chairman of the Commission.

(2) No person shall be qualified to be appointed as the appointed member if -

(a) he is a Senator or member of the House of Assembly or is nominated for election to the House of Assembly;

(b) he is the holder of an office in any organisation that sponsors or supports, or that has at any time sponsored or supported, a candidate for election as a member of a Legislative Council established for Swaziland by Order of Her Majesty in Council or of the Senate or House of Assembly established by this Constitution or former Constitution;

(c) during the period of two years immediately preceding the date of the appointment -

(i) he has been a member of a Legislative Council or of a Senate or House of Assembly established as aforesaid;

(ii) he has been nominated for election to a Legislative Council or Senate or House of Assembly established as aforesaid; or

(iii) he has been the holder of an office in such an organisation as is referred to in paragraph (b) of this subsection; or

(d) he is a public officer, other than a judge of the High Court or the Court of Appeal:

Provided that a person shall not be so disqualified by reason only that he had been Speaker of a Legislative Council established as aforesaid or had been Speaker of the House of Assembly or Speaker or President of the Senate established as aforesaid having been elected as such from outside the House of Assembly or, as the case may be, the Senate.

(3) Subject to the provisions of this section, the office of the appointed member shall become vacant -

(a) at the expiration of five years or such lesser period, not being less than two years, from the date of his appointment as may be specified in his appointment; or

(b) if any circumstances arise that, if he were not the appointed member, would cause him to be disqualified to be appointed as such under subsection (2) of this section.

(4) The appointed member may be removed from office only for inability to exercise the functions of his office (whether arising from infirmity of body or mind or any other cause) or for misbehaviour and shall be so removed except in accordance with the provisions of this section.

(5) The appointed member shall be removed from office by the King if the question of his removal from office has been referred to a tribunal appointed under subsection (6) of this section and the tribunal has recommended to the King that he ought to be removed from office for inability as aforesaid or for misbehaviour.

(6) If the Chief Justice represents to the King that the question of removing the appointed member under this section ought to be investigated, then -

(a) the King shall appoint a tribunal which shall consist of a chairman and not less than two other members, selected by the Chief Justice from among persons who hold or have held high judicial office; and

(b) the tribunal shall enquire into the matter and report on the facts thereof to the King and recommend to him whether the appointed member ought to be removed under this section.

(7) If the question of removing the appointed member has been referred to a tribunal under this section, the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Chief Justice, may suspend that member from the exercise of the functions of his office and any such suspension may at any time be revoked by the King, acting in accordance with such advice as aforesaid, and shall in any case cease to have effect if the tribunal recommends to the King that that member should not be removed.

(8) If the office of the appointed member is vacant or if the person holding that office is for any reason unable to exercise the functions of his office, the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Chief Justice, may appoint a person who is qualified to be the appointed member to act as that member, and any person so appointed shall, subject to the provisions of subsection (3) of this section, continue to act until the office in which he is acting is filled or, as the case may be, until the holder thereof resumes his functions or until his appointment to act is revoked by the King, acting in accordance with the advice of the Chief Justice.

(9) The appointed member shall not enter upon the duties of his office until he has taken and subscribed the oath of allegiance and the oath for the due execution of his office in the form set out in Schedule 2 to this Constitution or such other oaths as may be prescribed.

(10) In the exercise of its functions under this Constitution, the Commission shall not be subject to the direction or control of any other person or authority.

(11) The Commission may by regulation or otherwise regulate its own procedure and, with the consent of the Prime Minister, may confer powers or impose duties on any public officer or on any authority of the Government for the purpose of the discharge of its functions.

(12) The Commission may, subject to its rules of procedure, act notwithstanding any vacancy in its membership or the absence of any member and its proceedings shall not be invalidated by the presence or participation of any person not entitled to be present at or to participate in those proceedings:

Provided that any decision of the Commission shall require the concurrence of a majority of all the members thereof.

Appointment etc., of judicial officers.

114. (1) The power to appoint persons to hold or act in any offices to which this section applies (including the power to confirm appointments), the power to exercise disciplinary control over persons holding or acting in such offices and the power to remove such persons from office shall vest in the Judicial Service Commission.

(2) The Judicial Service Commission may, by directions in writing and subject to such conditions as it thinks fit, delegate any of its powers under subsection (1) of this section to any one or more of the members of that Commission or to any person holding or acting in any office to which this section applies.

- (3) The offices to which this section applies are -
- (a) the office of Registrar or Assistant Registrar of the High Court;
- (b) the office of Registrar or Assistant Registrar of the Court of Appeal;
- (c) the office of magistrate; and

(d) such other offices connected with any court as may be prescribed by Act of Parliament.

SCHEDULE 1

SUMMONING AND PROCEDURE OF JOINT SITTINGS OF SENATE AND HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY

Sections 18, 75, 76 and 134.

1. (1) The King shall summon a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly -

(a) whenever he is informed by the Prime Minister that it is necessary in order that a joint sitting may deliberate and vote upon the question of approval, extending approval, or revocation of a declaration of a state of emergency under section 18 of this Constitution;

[(a) 1889 c. 63.]

(b) in the circumstances mentioned in section 75(2) or 76(2) of this Constitution;

(c) whenever he is informed by the President of the Senate or the Speaker of the House of Assembly that a member of the Senate or the House of Assembly, as the case may be, has given notice of the introduction of a bill to alter the Constitution; or

(d) whenever it is necessary in order that a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly may deliberate and vote upon a bill to alter the Constitution in accordance with section 134(l)(c) of this Constitution.

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4) of this paragraph, the summons of a joint sitting shall be by message to the Senate and the House of Assembly through the President or Speaker, as the case may be, and shall state the business which the sitting is summoned to transact and shall appoint a day for the joint sitting, being not more than fourteen days after the date of the message in the case of a sitting for the purpose mentioned in sub-paragraph (1)(a) of this paragraph and not more than twenty-one days after the message in any other case.

(3) The prorogation of Parliament shall not affect any business which a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly has, at the date of the prorogation, been summoned to transact in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph or, which is then under consideration by a joint sitting, but, subject to the provisions of sub-paragraph (4) of this paragraph, any business pending for consideration or under consideration by a joint sitting when Parliament is dissolved shall lapse at the date of the dissolution.

(4) The provisions of section 60 of this Constitution (which relates to the recall of the chambers of Parliament after a dissolution) shall apply for the purpose of authorising the recall of members of those chambers in a joint sitting as it applies for authorising the recall of the chambers of Parliament.

- 2. The members of the Senate and the House of Assembly shall meet together in joint sitting on the day appointed and on any succeeding day or days that may be necessary and may deliberate and shall vote together upon the business the joint sitting was summoned to transact.
- 3. Where a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly is summoned for the purpose of deliberating and voting upon a bill in the circumstances mentioned in section 75(2) of this Constitution the following provisions shall apply -

(a) the members of the Senate and the House of Assembly may deliberate and shall vote together upon the bill as last proposed in the chamber in which it was introduced and

upon such admissible amendments to the bill as may be proposed in the joint sitting;

(b) if the bill, with such admissible amendments, if any, as are agreed to by the joint sitting, is affirmed by the joint sitting, the bill as so affirmed shall be deemed to have been duly passed;

(c) for the purposes of this paragraph -

(i) if the bill has not been passed by the chamber to which it was sent with amendments and returned to the chamber in which it was introduced, there shall be admissible only such amendments, if any, as are made necessary by the delay in the passage of the bill;

(ii) if the bill has been passed by the chamber to which it was sent with amendments and returned to the chamber in which it was introduced, there shall be admissible only such amendments, if any, as are made necessary by the delay in the passage of the bill and such other amendments as are relevant to the matters with respect to which the chambers have not agreed;

(iii) the decision of the person presiding in the joint sitting as to the amendments that are admissible under the provisions of this sub-paragraph shall be final.

4. (1) Where a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly is summoned for the purpose of considering a bill referred back by the King in accordance with section 76(2) of this Constitution the following provisions shall apply -

(a) if the whole bill has been referred back, the joint sitting may deliberate and shall vote upon the bill as presented to the King for assent together with any amendment to any provision of the bill which may be proposed in the joint sitting;

(b) if the bill has been referred back for consideration of provisions of the bill specified by the King, the joint sitting may deliberate and shall vote upon the bill as presented to the King for assent together with any admissible amendment which may be proposed in the joint sitting;

(c) if the bill is affirmed with such amendments (if any) as are mentioned in the preceding sub-paragraphs and are agreed by the joint sitting, it shall be deemed to be duly passed.

(2) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (1) (b) of this paragraph there shall be admissible only amendments to the provisions specified by the King and such other amendments as are relevant to the matters contained in the King's message, and the decision of the person presiding in the joint sitting as to the amendments that are admissible shall be final.

5. The Speaker of the House of Assembly and the President of the Senate shall, in that order, preside alternately at joint sittings of the Senate and the House of Assembly and for the purpose of this paragraph the sitting or sittings necessary to dispose respectively of any motion for the purpose of section 18 of this Constitution, of the business relating to any bill referred to a joint sitting in accordance with section 75(2) or 76(2) of this Constitution, or of the business relating to any bill to alter the Constitution shall be regarded as a single sitting.

- 6. A joint sitting shall not be disqualified for the transaction of business by reason of any vacancy in the membership of either chamber.
- 7. If objection is taken by a member of either chamber who is present that there are present in that sitting (besides the person presiding) fewer than twenty-five members of the chambers of Parliament and, after such interval as may be prescribed in the rules of procedure applying to a joint sitting, the member presiding ascertains that there are still fewer than twenty-five members of the chambers of Parliament present, he shall thereupon adjourn the joint sitting.
- 8. (1) Save as otherwise provided in this Constitution, any question proposed for decision in a joint sitting of the Senate and the House of Assembly shall be determined by a majority of the votes of the members of Parliament present and voting.

(2) A President elected from among persons who are Senators or a Speaker elected from among persons who are members of the House (whether or not he is presiding in a joint sitting) shall have an original but not a casting vote.

(3) A President or Deputy President of the Senate elected from among persons who are not Senators or a Speaker or a Deputy Speaker of the House of Assembly elected from among persons who are not members of the House shall have no vote.

(4) The Attorney-General shall have no vote.

(5) Subject to the provisions of sections 18(5) and 134(l) (d) of this Constitution, if upon any question before a joint sitting the votes of the persons entitled to vote are equally divided the motion shall be lost.

(6) If the rules of procedure of a chamber of Parliament make provision under which a member who votes upon a question in which he has a direct pecuniary interest shall be deemed not to have voted, those rules of procedure shall have effect for determining whether a member of that chamber has voted in a joint sitting.

9. Subject to the provisions of this Schedule, the rules of procedure for the time being of the House of Assembly shall apply, with the necessary modifications, for regulating any proceedings of a joint sitting under this Constitution which correspond to proceedings of the House of Assembly.

SCHEDULE 4

PART I

SPECIALLY ENTRENCHED PROVISIONS

Section 134.

(i)	Chapter I;
(ii)	Chapter II;
(iii)	Sections 28, 29. and 30;
(iv)	Sections 37, 56, 58, 59(1), 59(4). 60 and 61(1);
(v)	Sections 62, 70(1), 70(2) and 70(3);
(vi)	Sections 79(1), 79(2), 80(1), 80(3), 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 92(1), 92(2), 92(3) and 92(4);
(vii)	Sections 94 and 95;
(viii)	Sections 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 113 and 114;
(ix)	Sections 115 and 116;
(x)	Sections 131, 133(1), 133(4), 134 and 135;
(xi)	Chapter XIII in its application to any of the provisions referred to in this Part of this Schedule;
(xii)	Schedule 1 in its application to any of the provisions referred to in this Part of this Schedule;
(xiiii)	Schedule 3;
(xiv)	This Schedule.

PART II

ENTRENCHED PROVISIONS

(i)	Sections 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 54, 55, 59(2), 59(3);
(ii)	Sections 71, 72, 73, 75, 77(1) and 78;
(iii)	Sections 87, 91, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124 and 125;
(iv)	Sections 133(2) and 133(3);
(v)	Chapter XIII in its application to any of the provisions referred to in

	this Part of this Schedule;
(vi)	Schedule 1 in its application to any of the provisions referred to in this Part of this Schedule.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order.)

By virtue of the Swaziland Independence Act 1968 Her Majesty's jurisdiction will cease in Swaziland on 6 September 1968 and Swaziland will accordingly become an independent kingdom within the Commonwealth. This Order makes provision for a Constitution for Swaziland to come into effect on that day; it includes provision for the exercise of the functions of the Head of State by the King of Swaziland, for the legislature, the executive government, the judicature and the public service. The Constitution also contains provisions relating to citizenship of Swaziland and fundamental rights and freedoms of the individual.